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Executive Summary 
 

This report examines the financial status of the five State-funded retirement systems.  The 
following is a summary of the findings: 
 
• Public Act 88-0593 requires the State to make contributions to the State retirement 

systems such that the total assets of the systems will equal 90% of their total actuarial 
liabilities by Fiscal Year 2045.  The contributions are required to be made at a level 
percent of payroll in Fiscal Years 2011 through 2045, following a phase-in period that 
began in Fiscal Year 1996.  

 
 
• From FY 1999 through FY 2008, the combined unfunded liabilities of the systems 

increased by $40.1 billion.  The main factors for this increase in unfunded liabilities were 
actuarially insufficient employer contributions, lower-than-assumed investment returns in 
4 years, and benefit increases, along with other miscellaneous actuarial factors. 

 
 
• The discussion of the financial condition of the State retirement systems centers on the 

funded ratio, or net assets divided by accrued liabilities.  A system with a 100% funded 
ratio is fully funded because its assets are sufficient to pay all benefits earned by 
employees.  The funded ratio of the State retirement systems combined was 54.3% as of 
June 30, 2008. 

 
 
• Projections of the future financial condition of the State retirement systems provide 

valuable information on the effect that past funding has had on the retirement systems’ 
financial position.  The funding projections shown in the appendices of this report were 
prepared by the systems’ actuaries and by CGFA’s actuary based on the laws currently in 
effect. 

 
 
• If the State continues funding according to current law, the accrued liabilities of the State 

retirement systems will increase from approximately $124.8 billion at the end of FY 2009 
to an estimated $538.6 billion at the end of FY 2045.  At the same time, assets are 
projected to increase from $67.9 billion to $484.7 billion.  Consequently, the unfunded 
liabilities are projected to decrease from $56.9 billion at the end of FY 2009 to $53.9 
billion at the end of FY 2045, and the funded ratio is expected to increase slightly to 
54.4% in FY 2009, and then increase to 90.0% by the end of FY 2045. All of the 
projected figures come from the various systems’ actuaries. 
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88th General Assembly (1993 – 1995)  
 
Funding Plan for State-Funded Retirement Systems (P. A.  88-0593) 
Public Act 88-0593 implemented a funding plan for the five State retirement systems that 
requires the State to make contributions as a level percent of payroll in fiscal years 2011 
through 2045, following a 15-year phase-in which began in fiscal year 1996.  The 
contributions are required to be sufficient, when added to employee contributions, investment 
income, and other income, to bring the total assets of the systems to 90% of the actuarial 
liabilities by Fiscal Year 2045.  Each system is required to certify the amount necessary for the 
next fiscal year by November 15 of the current fiscal year, for inclusion in the Governor’s 
budget.  
 
90th General Assembly (1997 – 1999) 
 
SERS Formula Increase (P.A. 90-0065) 
P.A. 90-0065 implemented a flat rate formula for SERS Regular Formula members covered by 
Social Security of 1.67% of final average salary for all years of service.  Regular Formula 
members not covered by Social Security moved to a flat rate formula of 2.2% of final average 
salary for all years of service.  The Act applied to all members retiring on or after January 1, 
1998. 
 
TRS Formula Increase (P.A. 90-0582) 
P.A. 90-0582 implemented a retirement formula increase for members of the Teachers’ 
Retirement System.  The Act provided that active teachers would earn creditable service on or 
after July 1, 1998 at a rate of 2.2% of final average salary for each year of service.  The Act 
also allowed teachers to make contributions to TRS in order to upgrade past service earned 
prior to the implementation of the flat-rate formula. 
 
Creation of Self-Managed Plan in SURS (P.A. 90-0448) 
P.A. 90-0448 gave members of the State Universities Retirement System the option to enroll in 
a Self-Managed Plan in which participants are able to choose from a variety of investment 
options ranging from mutual funds to annuity contracts.  Members who choose the SMP 
become vested after earning 5 years of service credit. 
 
91st General Assembly (1999 – 2001)  
 
“Rule of 85” for SERS (P.A. 91-0927) 
P.A. 91-0927 created a “Rule of 85” for the State Employees’ Retirement System, wherein an 
employee is eligible to receive an unreduced retirement annuity when the employee’s age plus 
years of service credit equals 85. 
 
 
92nd General Assembly (2001 – 2003) 
 
SERS Alternative Formula Increase (P.A. 92-0014) 
P.A. 92-0014 (HB 0250) changed the retirement formula for alternative formula employees to 
2.5% for each year of service for members coordinated with Social Security and 3.0% for each 
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year of service for non-coordinated members.  The Act increased the maximum retirement 
annuity for alternative formula employees to 80% of final average salary.   
 
Addition of Highway Maintenance Workers to the SERS Alternative Formula (P.A. 92-0257) 
P.A. 92-0257 added state highway maintenance workers to the alternative formula under 
SERS.  Specifically, the Act included persons employed on a full-time basis by the Illinois 
Department of Transportation in the position of highway maintainer, highway maintenance lead 
worker, heavy construction equipment operator, and other job titles.  The bill also added 
several positions within the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority such as equipment 
operator/laborer, welders, sign makers and sign hangers, and other job titles. 
 
 
SERS Early Retirement Incentive (Public Act 92-0566) 
Public Act 92-0566 created the 2002 Early Retirement Incentive for certain SERS and TRS 
members.  The ERI allowed members to purchase up to five years of service credit and age 
enhancement.  Eligible members were then required to leave employment between July 1, 
2002 and December 31, 2002.  Over 11,000 members took advantage of the ERI, and a 
majority of the participants were eligible to receive benefits immediately following termination.   
 
93rd General Assembly (2003 – 2005)  
 
Pension Obligation Bond (P.A. 93-0002) 
Public Act 93-0002 amended the General Obligation Bond Act to increase bond authorization 
by $10 billion.  These general obligation bonds were designated as a pension funding series. 
The State used a portion of the bond proceeds to pay part of the FY 2003 State contribution 
and all of the FY 2004 State contributions to the retirement systems.  Of the $10 billion, $7.3 
billion was used to reduce the unfunded liabilities of the State-funded retirement systems.   
 
Along with the $10 billion increase in bond authorization, Public Act 93-0002 included a 
provision requiring State contributions to the retirement systems to be reduced by the amount 
of the debt service (the amount of principal and interest payments) on the bonds.  The 
legislation set the maximum annual employer contribution to each system at the amount that 
would have been contributed without the bond issuance, minus the total debt service payments 
for the fiscal year.  Effectively, the reduction in retirement contributions is used to pay the 
debt service on the bonds. 

 
 

94th General Assembly (2005 – 2007) 
 
Change in Funding Provisions for State Systems (P.A. 94-0004) 
Public Act 94-0004 changed the funding plan created in 1994 by Public Act 88-0593.  The Act 
set the State contribution levels for FY 2006 and FY 2007, rather than requiring the State to 
make contributions based on actuarial calculations.  In addition, the separate funding of the 
liability created by the 2002 SERS Early Retirement Incentive was eliminated.  The following 
table provides a comparison of the FY 2006 certified contributions and FY 2007 contributions 
with the State contributions that were required by Public Act 94-0004.  The actual 
appropriations to the Systems were contained in SB 1548 (P.A. 94-0015).   



 
 

 

FY 2006 FY 2007
  

System PA 88-0593 PA 94-0004 Difference PA 88-0593 PA 94-0004 Difference

TRS $1,058.5 $534.6 $523.9 $1,233.1 $735.5 $497.6
SERS 690.3 203.8 486.5 832.0 344.2 487.8
SURS 324.9 166.6 158.3 391.9 252.1 139.8
JRS 38.0 29.2 8.8 44.5 35.2 9.3

GARS 5.5 4.2 1.3 6.3 5.2 1.1
Total $2,117.2 $938.4 $1,178.8 $2,507.8 $1,372.3 $1,135.6

Public Act 88-0593 Contributions vs.
Public Act 94-0004 Contributions

(in Millions $)

 
 
 

SERS Alternative Formula Changes (P.A. 94-0004) 
Prior to the enactment of P.A. 94-0004, all employees of the Department of Corrections were 
covered by the SERS alternative formula.  Public Act 94-0004 provides that for employees 
entering service after July 1, 2005, only Department of Corrections employees who are 
headquartered at a correctional facility, parole officers, members of an apprehension unit, 
members of an intelligence unit, and DOC investigators will be covered by the alternative 
formula.  New employees included in other groups currently covered by the alternative 
formula will continue to be eligible for the SERS alternative formula. 

 
SURS Money Purchase Retirement Option Changes ( P.A. 94-0004) 
Public Act 94-0004 eliminated the money purchase formula for employees who became 
members of SURS after July 1, 2005.  Beginning in FY 2006, the Act requires the 
Comptroller (rather than the SURS Board of Trustees) to determine the interest rate to be used 
when crediting interest to the accounts of current employees. 

 
Salary Increase Payments For Teachers and State University Personnel (P.A.  94-0004) 
Public Act 94-0004 provided a mechanism by which the liability associated with salary 
increases above a certain level may be shifted to the employer (school districts and universities) 
providing those salary increases.  The Act provides that during the years used to determine 
final average salary, the employer must pay to TRS or SURS an amount equal to the present 
value of the increase in benefits resulting from salary increases above 6%.  The employer 
contribution required by Public Act 94-0004 must be paid in a lump sum within 30 days of the 
receipt of the bill from the retirement system.  The Act specifies that the retirement system 
must calculate the contribution amount using the same actuarial assumptions and tables used 
for the most recent actuarial valuation. 
 
The salary increase payment provision for TRS and SURS contained in Public Act 94-0004 
does not apply to salaries paid under contracts or collective bargaining agreements entered 
into, amended, or renewed before the effective date of the Act (June 1, 2005). 
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Teacher Sick Leave Service Credit (P.A. 94-0004) 
Prior to the enactment of P.A. 94-0004, members of TRS could establish up to 2 years of 
service credit for unused and uncompensated sick leave without making contributions.  Public 
Act 94-0004 provides that if days granted by an employer are in excess of the normal annual 
sick leave allotment, the employer is required to contribute to TRS the normal cost of the 
benefits associated with this excess sick leave. 

 
Retention of “Pipeline” Early Retirement Option in TRS (P.A. 94-0004) 
An Early Retirement Option for members of TRS was created in 1980 and, prior to 2005, had 
been extended every 5 years since its inception.  (Public Act 91-0017 extended the TRS ERO 
option until June 30, 2005).  If an employee exercised the ERO option (i.e. retired before age 
60 with less than 34 years of service) employee and employer contributions were required to 
avoid a discounted annuity.  The employee contribution was 7% of salary for each year less 
than age 60 or 35 years of service (whichever is less) and the employer contribution was 20% 
of salary for each year less than age 60.  Public Act 92-0582 removed the employee 
contribution for members with 34 years of service and Public Act 91-0017 removed the 
employer contribution requirement for employees who retire with 34 years of service. 
 
Public Act 94-0004 allowed TRS members to participate in the “pipeline” ERO if the member 
retired between June 30, 2005 and July 1, 2007.   

 
New Early Retirement Option in TRS (P.A. 94-0004) 
Public Act 94-0004 created a new ERO effective July 1, 2005.  If an employee exercises the 
new ERO option (retires before age 60) employee and employer contributions are required to 
avoid discount.  The employee contribution is 11.5% of salary for each year less than age 60 
or 35 years of service (whichever is less) and the employer contribution is 23.5% of salary for 
each year less than age 60.  In addition, all active TRS members are required to contribute 
0.4% of salary towards the cost of ERO.  This contribution would be refunded, without 
interest, if the member does not utilize the ERO, if the member takes a refund from TRS, if 
the member dies, or if the ERO is terminated. 
 
By June 30, 2012 (and every 5 years thereafter), TRS is required to review the System’s ERO 
experience to determine if the required contributions adequately fund the ERO.  The TRS 
Board of Trustees must submit the results to the Commission on Government Forecasting and 
Accountability, who must then recommend to the General Assembly (by February 1, 2013) if 
the required ERO contributions should be adjusted.   If the General Assembly does not adjust 
the required contributions as recommended, the ERO would be terminated at the end of that 
fiscal year. 

 
Application of New Benefits (P.A. 94-0004) 
Public Act 94-0004 requires every new benefit increase to identify and provide for additional 
funding at least sufficient to fund the resulting annual increase in cost as it accrues to the 
System.  Unless the funding inadequacy is corrected by the General Assembly, the benefit 
increase would expire at the end of the fiscal year in which certification of inadequate funding 
is made.  In addition, Public Act 94-0004 provides that all benefit increases will expire 5 years 
after the effective date of the increase, unless an earlier date is specified in the legislation that 
provides the benefit increase.   
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Exemptions to 6% End-of-Career Salary Increase Cap (P.A. 94-1057) 
P.A. 94-1057 amended both the Downstate Teachers’ and State Universities’ Articles of the 
Pension Code to exempt the employer (the university or the school district) from paying the 
increased contribution associated with certain salary increases above 6% granted during the 
employee’s final average salary period.  The Act applies to specifically enumerated salary 
increases granted between June 1, 2005 and July 1, 2011 as follows: 

• Salary increases paid to teachers or university employees who are ten or more years 
away from retirement. 

• Salary increases that result when a teacher is transferred from one employer to another 
as a result of school consolidation. 

• Salary increases paid to teachers or university employees that are earned as a result of 
summer school or overload work.  (Overload work must be for the sole purpose of 
academic instruction in excess of the standard number of instruction hours, and the 
overload pay must be necessary for the educational mission). 

• Salary increases due to promotion for which a teacher is required to hold a certificate or 
supervisory endorsement issued by the State Teacher Certification Board.  The 
certification must be different than what was required for the teacher’s previous 
position, and the position must have existed and been filled by a member for no less 
than one complete academic year. 

• Salary increase due to promotion for which a university employee moves to a higher 
classification under the State Universities Civil Service System, promotion to a tenure-
track faculty position, or promotion to a position recommended on a promotional list 
created by the Illinois Community College Board. 

• Payments to a teacher from the State Board of Education or the State of Illinois over 
which the school district does not have discretion. 

• Salary increases granted to teachers or university employees under the aforementioned 
conditions after July 1, 2011, but before July 1, 2014, pursuant to a contract or 
collective bargaining agreement entered into on or after June 1, 2005, but before July 
1, 2011. 

P.A. 94-1057 also requires both SURS and TRS to file a report with the Governor and General 
Assembly by January 1, 2007 outlining the number of recalculations performed by school 
districts or universities, the dollar amount by which each school district or university’s 
contribution was changed due to the recalculation, and the total amount received from each 
school district or university as a result of P.A. 94-0004.  The Act also requires both SURS and 
TRS to provide an estimate of the increase in state contributions resulting from the 
aforementioned end-of-career salary increase exemptions. 
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STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, COMBINED 
 

The following section of the report looks at historical information regarding the financial 
condition of the State funded retirement systems.  These systems include the Teachers' 
Retirement System, State Employees' Retirement System, State Universities’ Retirement 
System, Judges' Retirement System, and General Assembly Retirement System.  We will begin 
by examining the five systems together and then take a snapshot of each system's position and 
outlook as of June 30, 2008.  This section of the report covers the period from FY 1999 to FY 
2008.     
 
Over the last ten years, the State of Illinois has contributed $22.0 billion to the five retirement 
systems.  Of that amount, $7.3 billion was from the sale of $10 billion in pension obligation 
bonds.  The Teachers’ Retirement System has received by far the largest amount of 
contributions, totaling almost $12.3 billion.  The Judges’ and General Assembly Retirement 
Systems have received the smallest amount of contributions, as they have far fewer 
participants.  The effect the contributions have had on the unfunded liabilities of the five 
systems is discussed in greater detail in the following section. 

 
TABLE 1 
 

Fiscal Years TRS SURS SERS JRS GARS Total
1999 573.0 217.6 315.5 18.7 3.6 1,128.4
2000 639.3 224.6 340.9 21.4 3.9 1,230.1
2001 724.0 232.6 366.0 24.2 4.3 1,351.1
2002 814.7 240.4 386.1 27.5 4.7 1,473.4
2003 929.7 269.6 396.1 31.4 5.1 1,631.9
*2004 5,361.9 1,743.7 1,864.7 178.5 32.9 9,181.7
2005 906.7 269.9 427.5 32.0 4.7 1,640.8
2006 534.3 166.7 210.5 29.2 4.2 944.9
2007 737.7 252.1 358.8 35.2 5.4 1,389.2
2008 1,041.1 340.3 567.2 47.0 6.8 2,002.4

Totals $ 12,262.4 $ 3,957.5 $ 5,233.3 $ 445.1 $ 75.6 $ 21,973.9
*FY 2004 State appropriations authorized include $7.3 Billion in proceeds from the sale of
pension obligstion bonds,

Summary of Appropriations Authorized
State Retirement Systems

FY 1999 - FY 2008
($ in Millions)

 
*FY 2004 State appropriations authorized include $7.3 billion in proceeds from the sale of 
pension obligation bonds. 
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The unfunded liabilities of the State systems totaled $54.3 billion on June 30, 2008, led by the 
Teachers' Retirement System (TRS) whose unfunded liabilities amounted to $30.2 billion.  As 
the largest of the State systems, TRS accounts for over half of the total assets and liabilities of 
the five State systems combined.  Table 2 below provides a summary of the financial condition 
of each of the five State retirement systems, showing their respective liabilities and assets as 
well as their accumulated unfunded liabilities and funded ratios. 
 
 
TABLE 2 
 

Accrued Net Unfunded Funded
System Liability Assets Liability Ratio

TRS $68,632.4 $38,430.7 $30,201.7 56.0%
SURS $24,917.7 $14,586.3 10,331.4 58.5%
SERS $23,841.3 $10,995.4 12,845.9 46.1%
JRS $1,457.3 $612.7 844.6 42.0%
GARS $235.8 $75.4 160.4 32.0%

TOTAL $119,084.5 $64,700.5 $54,384.0 54.3%

Summary of Financial Condition
State Retirement Systems

FY 2008
($ in Millions)

 
 
The funded ratios for each of the five State retirement systems may be compared to the 
aggregate funded ratio of 54.3% for the five systems.  Although the Judges' Retirement 
System and the General Assembly Retirement System have the poorest funded ratios, these two 
systems are much smaller and their unfunded liabilities are more manageable than the three 
larger systems. 
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As mentioned previously, one way of appraising the financial health of a retirement system is 
by determining its unfunded liabilities.  The following chart shows how six factors affected the 
combined unfunded liabilities of the five State systems during FY 2008. All of the factors 
shown as positive amounts cause increases in the unfunded liability total. 

 
CHART 1 
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At the end of FY 2006, the systems' total unfunded liabilities were approximately $40.7 
billion.  At June 30, 2007, these liabilities stood at about $42.2 billion, or 3.5% above the FY 
2006 level.  The primary causes of this increase were insufficient employer contributions 
(when compared to contributions based on normal cost plus interest), changes in actuarial 
assumptions, other factors, and to a lesser extent, underestimation of salary increases.  These 
causes were greatly offset by investment returns which were much higher than forecasts. At 
June 30, 2008, total unfunded liabilities had increased to $54.4 billion, or 28.9% above the FY 
2007 level. As the above chart shows, the primary causes of this increase were the very poor 
investment results and insufficient employer contributions. More details on the annual changes 
in unfunded liabilities of the State systems are shown in Appendix M. 
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All of the aforementioned factors influence the funded ratio, the most commonly recognized 
measure of a system's financial health, as illustrated and described below. 
 
CHART 2 
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The funded ratio at any single point in time is less important than the trend over time.    The 
cumulative funded ratio for the State-funded systems grew steadily from FY 1999 to FY 2000, 
mainly due to higher than assumed investment returns and adherence to the funding plan 
established in PA 88-593, which more than offset the increase in accrued liability caused by 
benefit increases.  In FY 2002, the funded ratio fell to the lowest level since FY 1999, 
primarily due to investment returns totaling $5.6 billion less than previously assumed.  In FY 
2003, the funded ratio fell even lower as investment returns continued to be lower-than-
assumed (by $2.1 billion), but not nearly as low as the previous two years.  Investments began 
to bounce back in FY 2004, helping to increase the funded ratio.  In addition, in 2003 the State 
sold $10 billion in pension obligation bonds and used part of the proceeds to pay all of the 
contributions for FY 2004.  The bond sale generated $7.3 billion to reduce unfunded liabilities 
of the state-funded retirement systems. The funded ratio remained relatively stable through FY 
2006 before increasing in FY 2007. Despite insufficient employer contributions, higher-than-
expected investment returns led to the improvement. In FY 2008 the funded ratio fell 
significantly due to much lower than expected investment revenues and, to a lessor extent, 
insufficient employer contributions. For further information on changes in unfunded liabilities 
refer to Appendix M. 

- 14 - 



 

III. The Teachers’ Retirement 
System 

 
 Plan Summary 
 FY 2007 Change in Unfunded Liabilities 
 Funded Ratio History 
 Active Member Headcount 
 Average Active Member Salaries 
 Retiree Headcount 
 Average Retirement Annuities 
 Projected Total Pension Cost 
 Changes in Net Assets 
 Investment Return History 
 Historical Underfunding 
 Projected Underfunding 
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Teachers Retirement System 
Defined Benefit Plan Summary 

 
Retirement Age 

 Age 62 with 5 years of service credit. 

 Age 60 with 10 years of service credit. 

 Age 55 with 20 years of service credit (discounted annuity or Early Retirement Option) 

 Age 55 with 35 years of service credit. 

 “Rule of 85” for TRS members who are employees of the State of Illinois. 

 
Retirement Formula 

 2.2% of final average salary for each year of service credit earned after June 30, 1998 
(prior years under graduated formula can be upgraded). 

 
Maximum Annuity 

 75% of final average salary. 

 

Salary Used to Calculate Pension 

 Average of the four highest consecutive annual salary rates within the last 10 years of 
service. 

 

Annual COLA 

 3% compounded. 
 

Employee Contributions 

 9.4% of salary. 
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POB Debt Service $322.5 $321.7 $320.7 $349.2 $347.0 $344.7

Regular Contribution $1,449.9 $2,087.7 $2,189.6 $2,267.1 $2,380.4 $2,494.3
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TABLE 3 
 

 Fiscal Years
 

Additions to Assets

State of Illinois 1,041.1 737.7 534.3 906.8 1,031.5 929.7 814.7 724.0

Pension Obligation Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,330.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Employees 865.4 826.2 799.0 761.8 768.6 732.0 681.2 643.6

School Districts 88.3 83.4 99.3 109.0 93.9 58.2 66.3 74.4

Federal 42.4 32.5 24.3 39.8 33.7 33.3 26.3 23.2

Net Investment Income -2,015.0 6,831.3 3,993.3 3,330.0 4,485.7 1,060.9 -724.0 -1,015.3

Total Asset Additions (A) 22.2 8,511.1 5,450.2 5,147.4 10,743.8 2,814.1 864.5 449.9

Deductions from Assets

Benefits 3,424.0 3,111.8 2,877.2 2,533.1 2,262.3 1,998.6 1,759.7 1,566.8

Refunds 60.3 59.7 58.0 59.4 48.0 43.1 38.8 35.8

Subsidy Payments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Administrative Expenses 16.6 15.2 15.3 14.4 13.6 13.9 15.4 13.1

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Asset Deductions (B) 3,500.8 3,186.7 2,950.5 2,606.9 2,323.9 2,055.6 1,813.9 1,615.7

Change in Net Assets (A-B=C) -3,478.6 5,324.4 2,499.7 2,540.5 8,419.9 758.5 -949.4 -1,165.8

 

2007 2006 2005 2004

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2003 2002 2001

Changes in Net Assets
($ in millions)

2008
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TABLE 4 
 

Fiscal 
Year

1999 22,237.7 2,089.7 10.8%
2000 24,481.4 2,336.2 10.6%
2001 23,315.6 -1,015.3 -4.2%
2002 22,366.3 -724.0 -3.2%
2003 23,124.8 1,060.9 4.9%
2004 31,544.7 4,485.7 16.5%
2005 34,085.2 3,330.0 10.8%
2006 36,584.9 3,993.3 11.8%
2007 41,909.3 6,831.3 19.2%
2008 38,430.7 -2,015.0 -5.0%

TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Historical Investment Revenues

($ in millions)

1999 - 2008 Asset Values are Market Values.

Market Value of Assets at Year 
End

Net Investment Revenue Rate of Return Earned 

 
 
TABLE 5 
 

Fiscal Year

1999 435.9 845.1 1,281.0 603.6 677.4
2000 479.9 932.3 1,412.2 688.6 723.6
2001 542.8 969.4 1,512.2 778.3 733.9
2002 589.0 1,347.3 1,936.3 861.9 1,074.4
2003 628.5 1,757.9 2,386.4 970.8 1,415.6
2004 598.5 2,023.7 2,622.2 5,433.7 -2,811.5
2005 638.0 1,649.2 2,287.2 987.3 1,299.8
2006 645.7 1,869.1 2,514.8 601.4 1,913.4
2007 650.9 1,905.0 2,555.9 816.7 1,739.2
2008 681.7 2,017.8 2,699.5 1,169.8 1,529.7

* Excludes School District Cash Payments for TRS ERI/ERO

Employer's 
Normal Cost + 

Interest

Historical Underfunding, FY 1999 - FY 2008
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

($ in millions)

Employer's 
Normal Cost

Interest on 
Unfunded 
Liabilities

Total Employer 
Contributions*

Historical 
Underfunding
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TABLE 6 
 

Fiscal 
Year
2009 817.3 2,567.1 3,384.4 1,556.7 1,827.7
2010 846.9 2,709.4 3,556.3 2,217.1 1,339.2
2011 866.2 2,808.7 3,674.9 2,324.9 1,350.0
2012 885.5 2,909.3 3,794.8 2,407.6 1,387.2
2013 908.7 3,013.1 3,921.8 2,527.5 1,394.3
2014 934.2 3,117.9 4,052.1 2,648.2 1,403.9
2015 965.9 3,223.8 4,189.7 2,767.2 1,422.5
2016 1,003.4 3,331.5 4,334.9 2,895.1 1,439.8
2017 1,045.6 3,440.6 4,486.2 3,031.3 1,454.9
2018 1,091.0 3,550.4 4,641.4 3,174.6 1,466.8
2019 1,140.0 3,660.1 4,800.1 3,325.1 1,475.0
2020 1,194.5 3,769.6 4,964.1 3,483.9 1,480.2
2021 1,251.7 3,878.9 5,130.6 3,650.9 1,479.7
2022 1,315.2 3,987.3 5,302.5 3,826.7 1,475.8
2023 1,380.1 4,094.5 5,474.6 4,010.8 1,463.8
2024 1,449.5 4,199.2 5,648.7 4,202.3 1,446.4
2025 1,521.9 4,300.2 5,822.1 4,401.8 1,420.3
2026 1,595.5 4,397.4 5,992.9 4,609.1 1,383.8
2027 1,669.6 4,489.4 6,159.0 4,823.2 1,335.8
2028 1,744.0 4,574.8 6,318.8 5,044.1 1,274.7
2029 1,824.0 4,652.5 6,476.5 5,275.6 1,200.9
2030 1,905.4 4,724.2 6,629.6 5,517.5 1,112.1
2031 1,989.6 4,786.9 6,776.5 5,768.4 1,008.1
2032 2,074.1 4,839.0 6,913.1 6,027.8 885.3
2033 2,155.9 4,877.9 7,033.8 6,295.5 738.3
2034 2,237.7 4,901.6 7,139.3 6,574.1 565.2
2035 2,325.6 4,909.1 7,234.7 6,865.6 369.1
2036 2,417.2 4,899.2 7,316.4 7,171.1 145.3
2037 2,516.4 4,869.5 7,385.9 7,492.9 -107.0
2038 2,610.1 4,817.0 7,427.1 7,829.7 -402.6
2039 2,714.5 4,734.9 7,449.4 8,183.5 -734.1
2040 2,839.7 4,623.0 7,462.7 8,560.9 -1,098.2
2041 2,974.1 4,482.0 7,456.1 8,966.0 -1,509.9
2042 3,115.9 4,310.6 7,426.5 9,393.4 -1,966.9
2043 3,263.9 4,090.7 7,354.6 9,839.6 -2,485.0
2044 3,417.9 3,823.9 7,241.8 10,304.0 -3,062.2
2045 3,578.8 3,505.3 7,084.1 10,789.0 -3,704.9

* Excludes School District Cash Payments for Modified TRS ERO.

PROJECTIONS FOR THE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Projected Underfunding Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Employer's Normal 
Cost

Interest on Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's Normal 
Cost + Interest

Total Employer 
Contributions*

Projected 
Underfunding

- 24 - 



 

IV. The State Employees’ 
Retirement System 

 
 Plan Summaries 
 FY 2007 Change in Unfunded Liabilities 
 Funded Ratio History 
 Active Member Headcount 
 Average Active Member Salaries 
 Retiree Headcount 
 Average Retirement Annuities 
 Projected Total Pension Cost 
 Changes in Net Assets 
 Investment Return History 
 Historical Underfunding 
 Projected Underfunding 

 
 

 
 

- 25 - 



- 26 - 



- 27 - 

State Employees’ Retirement System 
Regular Formula - Plan Summary 

 
Retirement Age 

 “Rule of 85” – retirement when member’s age plus years of service equals 85. 

  Age 60 with 8 years of service credit. 

  Age 55 with at least 25 years of service (reduced one-half of one percent for each 
month the member is under age 60). 

 
Retirement Formula 

 1.67% of final average salary for each year of service for members covered by Social 
Security. 

 2.2% of final average salary for each year of service credit for members not covered by 
Social Security. 

 
Maximum Annuity 

 75% of final average salary. 

 

Salary Used to Calculate Pension 

 Highest 48 consecutive months of service within the last 120 months of service. 
 

Annual COLA 

 3% compounded. 
 

Employee Contributions 

 4.0% of salary for members covered by Social Security. 

 8.0% of salary for members not covered by Social Security. 
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State Employees’ Retirement System 
Alternative Formula - Plan Summary 

 
Retirement Age 

 Age 55 with at least 20 years of service.  

 Age 50 with at least 25 years of service. 
 
Retirement Formula 

 2.5% of final average salary for each year of service for members covered by Social 
Security. 

 3.0% of final average salary for each year of service credit for members not covered by 
Social Security. 

 
Maximum Annuity 

 80% of final average salary. 

 

Salary Used to Calculate Pension 

 Rate of pay on the last day of employment, or the average of the last 48 months of 
compensation, whichever is greater. 

 

Annual COLA 

 3% compounded. 
 

Employee Contributions 

 8.5% of salary for members covered by Social Security. 

 12.5% of salary for members not covered by Social Security. 
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POB Debt Service $103.2 $103.0 $102.6 $111.8 $111.1 $110.3

Regular Contribution $783.6 $1,091.5 $1,141.9 $1,183.1 $1,234.5 $1,281.5

FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
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TABLE 7 
 

 Fiscal Years
 

Additions to Assets

State of Illinois 587.7 358.8 210.5 427.5 478.7 396.1 386.1 366.0

Pension Obligation Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,386.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Employees 250.0 224.7 214.1 209.3 199.8 285.2 196.9 173.8

Net Investment Income -680.8 1,779.9 1,104.4 949.1 1,419.8 12.1 -549.9 -619.4

Total Asset Additions (A) 156.9 2,363.4 1,529.0 1,585.9 3,484.3 693.4 33.1 -79.6

Deductions from Assets

Benefits 1,214.1 1,161.5 1,110.6 1,064.0 978.2 831.5 617.9 537.6

Refunds 16.8 14.1 13.4 14.1 12.4 28.4 14.2 17.0

Subsidy Payments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Administrative Expenses 9.5 8.8 8.1 8.3 7.7 8.2 7.6 7.1

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Asset Deductions (B) 1,240.4 1,184.4 1,132.1 1,086.4 998.3 868.1 639.7 561.7

Change in Net Assets (A-B=C) -1,083.5 1,179.0 396.9 499.5 2,486.0 -174.7 -606.6 -641.3

 

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2002 2001

Changes in Net Assets
($ in millions)

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

- 33 - 



TABLE 8 
 

Fiscal 
Year

1999 7,861.5 903.8 12.9%
2000 8,786.6 926.0 11.8%
2001 8,145.0 -619.4 -7.1%
2002 7,543.7 -549.9 -6.9%
2003 7,436.1 12.1 0.3%
2004 9,840.0 1,419.8 16.4%
2005 10,271.3 949.1 10.1%
2006 10,654.9 1,104.4 11.0%
2007 11,810.1 1,767.3 17.1%
2008 10,654.0 -694.2 -6.2%

1999 - 2008 Asset Values are Market Values.

Market Value of Assets at Year 
End

Net Investment Revenue Rate of Return Earned 

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Historical Investment Revenues

($ in millions)

 
 
TABLE 9 
 

Fiscal Year

1999 149.9 186.6 336.5 315.5 21.0
2000 155.8 163.3 319.1 340.9 -21.8
2001 174.4 162.2 336.6 366.0 -29.4
2002 215.0 358.0 573.0 386.1 186.9
2003 244.4 556.2 800.6 396.1 404.5
2004 192.5 728.1 920.6 1,864.7 -944.1
2005 221.1 709.9 931.0 427.5 503.5
2006 233.0 749.9 982.9 210.5 772.4
2007 328.8 846.6 1,175.4 358.8 816.6
2008 347.4 867.2 1,214.6 587.7 626.9

Total Employer 
Contributions

Historical 
Underfunding

Historical Underfunding, FY 1999 - FY 2008
STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Employer's 
Normal Cost

Interest on 
Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's 
Normal Cost + 

Interest

($ in millions)
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TABLE 10  
 

Fiscal 
Year

2009 362.9 1,094.2 1,485.1 863.0 622.1
2010 391.0 1,144.3 1,551.2 1,167.3 383.9
2011 406.9 1,178.8 1,602.3 1,217.5 384.8
2012 423.4 1,213.4 1,652.4 1,265.3 387.1
2013 439.0 1,248.7 1,703.4 1,316.2 387.2
2014 454.7 1,283.9 1,754.1 1,362.7 391.3
2015 470.2 1,319.2 1,804.6 1,410.5 394.0
2016 485.4 1,354.5 1,855.2 1,459.8 395.4
2017 500.7 1,389.8 1,906.4 1,514.2 392.1
2018 516.6 1,424.7 1,957.5 1,570.4 387.1
2019 532.8 1,459.2 2,008.5 1,628.4 380.1
2020 549.3 1,493.1 2,059.6 1,691.9 367.7
2021 566.5 1,526.1 2,092.6 1,757.4 335.3
2022 583.3 1,558.1 2,141.4 1,825.3 316.1
2023 601.8 1,588.5 2,190.3 1,895.3 295.0
2024 621.3 1,617.3 2,238.6 1,971.2 267.4
2025 639.1 1,643.9 2,283.1 2,044.6 238.4
2026 660.1 1,668.5 2,328.5 2,116.3 212.2
2027 680.9 1,690.7 2,371.6 2,191.1 180.5
2028 704.8 1,710.1 2,414.9 2,272.1 142.8
2029 708.3 1,726.4 2,434.7 2,356.7 78.0
2030 743.7 1,737.4 2,481.1 2,437.3 43.8
2031 773.9 1,745.5 2,519.5 2,529.4 -9.9
2032 806.9 1,749.3 2,556.2 2,625.6 -69.5
2033 843.3 1,747.8 2,591.1 2,721.7 -130.6
2034 882.0 1,740.5 2,622.5 2,662.4 -40.0
2035 923.6 1,726.6 2,650.2 2,769.4 -119.2
2036 967.9 1,705.3 2,673.2 2,881.5 -208.3
2037 1,014.1 1,675.9 2,690.0 2,999.0 -309.0
2038 1,061.8 1,637.2 2,699.0 3,121.4 -422.4
2039 1,110.6 1,588.1 2,698.8 3,248.7 -550.0
2040 1,160.6 1,527.5 2,688.0 3,381.1 -693.1
2041 1,211.3 1,453.9 2,665.2 3,518.5 -853.3
2042 1,262.6 1,365.9 2,628.5 3,660.9 -1,032.5
2043 1,315.0 1,261.9 2,576.9 3,808.3 -1,231.4
2044 1,368.5 1,140.2 2,508.7 3,961.3 -1,452.6
2045 1,422.8 998.8 2,421.6 4,119.8 -1,698.2

PROJECTIONS FOR THE STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Projected Underfunding Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Employer's Normal 
Cost

Interest on Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's Normal 
Cost + Interest

Total Employer 
Contributions

Projected 
Underfunding
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State Universities Retirement System 
Traditional Defined Benefit Formula Plan Summary 

 
Retirement Age 

 Age 62 with at least 5 years of service.  

 Age 60 with at least 8 years of service. 

 Any age with 30 years of service. 
 
Retirement Formula 

 2.2% of final average salary for each year of service. 
 
Maximum Annuity 

 80% of final average salary. 

 

Salary Used to Calculate Pension 

 For hourly employees and those who receive an annual salary in installments during 12 
months of each academic year, the 48 consecutive calendar-month period ending with 
the last day of final termination of employment or the 4 consecutive academic years of 
service in which the employee’s earnings were the highest, whichever is greater. 

 For all other employees, the average annual earnings during the 4 consecutive academic 
years of service which his or her earnings were the highest. 

 

Annual COLA 

 3% compounded. 
 

Employee Contributions 

 8.0% of salary. 
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TABLE 11 
 

 Fiscal Years
 

Additions to Assets

State of Illinois 340.3 252.1 166.7 269.9 311.7 269.6 240.4 232.6

Pension Obligation Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,432.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Employees 310.1 304.0 292.4 285.6 275.1 275.9 277.5 241.8

Federal 43.6 42.4 43.0 42.9 39.6 40.4 38.7 34.0

Net Investment Income -714.8 2,597.8 1,566.8 1,302.0 1,865.3 255.4 -666.5 -1,064.7

Total Asset Additions (A) -20.8 3,196.3 2,068.9 1,900.4 3,923.7 841.3 -109.9 -556.3

Deductions from Assets

Benefits 1,279.2 1,180.6 1,086.6 1,005.4 915.9 837.3 743.3 664.8

Refunds 54.9 53.4 51.4 43.1 39.1 35.2 39.5 48.3

Subsidy Payments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Administrative Expenses 12.1 11.7 12.0 12.1 11.5 11.9 11.8 11.2

Other 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.8 1.3 1.3 1.5

Total Asset Deductions (B) 1,346.2 1,245.7 1,150.2 1,061.3 967.3 885.7 795.9 725.8

Change in Net Assets (A-B=C) -1,367.0 1,950.6 918.7 839.1 2,956.3 -44.4 -905.8 -1,282.1

 * Includes both the Defined Benefit and Self Managed Plans.

2005

STATE UNIVERSITIES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2004 2003 2002 2001

Changes in Net Assets
($ in millions)

2008 2007 2006
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TABLE 12 
 

Fiscal 
Year

1999 10,734.8 1,104.5 11.5%
2000 12,206.5 1,501.3 14.0%
2001 10,989.1 -1,064.7 -8.8%
2002 9,726.3 -666.5 -6.1%
2003 9,879.5 255.4 2.9%
2004 12,839.2 1,865.3 17.0%
2005 13,280.1 1,302.0 10.4%
2006 14,045.4 1,566.8 11.7%
2007 16,283.8 2,597.8 18.3%
2008 14,814.4 -714.8 -4.5%

STATE UNIVERSITIES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Historical Investment Revenues

($ in millions)

* These figures include both the Defined Benefit and Self Managed Plans

Market Value of Assets at Year 
End

Net Investment Revenue Rate of Return Earned

 
 
TABLE 13 
 

Fiscal Year

1999 221.3 287.9 509.2 237.9 271.3
2000 236.3 311.5 547.8 241.1 306.7
2001 247.9 300.2 548.1 247.1 301.0
2002 231.4 455.5 686.9 256.1 430.8
2003 254.5 589.3 843.8 285.3 558.5
2004 267.3 667.5 934.8 1,757.5 -822.7
2005 271.0 588.7 859.7 285.4 574.3
2006 292.3 622.6 914.9 180.0 734.9
2007 301.4 666.9 968.3 261.1 707.2
2008 310.4 627.0 937.4 340.3 597.1

* Includes only Defined Benefit Plan contributions.

Historical Underfunding, FY 1999 - FY 2008
STATE UNIVERSITIES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

($ in millions)

Employer's 
Normal Cost

Interest on 
Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's 
Normal Cost + 

Interest

Total Employer 
Contributions*

Historical 
Underfunding
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TABLE 14 
 

Fiscal 
Year

2009 334.2 878.2 1,215.8 450.2 765.6
2010 337.6 894.4 1,234.2 702.5 531.7
2011 339.8 930.4 1,271.6 733.5 538.1
2012 341.2 967.2 1,309.7 760.4 549.3
2013 342.5 1,004.6 1,348.5 788.7 559.8
2014 343.9 1,042.5 1,388.0 818.8 569.2
2015 345.5 1,081.0 1,427.5 850.9 576.6
2016 346.5 1,119.6 1,468.0 885.2 582.8
2017 348.4 1,158.2 1,509.3 921.2 588.1
2018 351.1 1,196.2 1,550.7 960.1 590.6
2019 354.5 1,233.8 1,592.6 1,001.4 591.2
2020 358.8 1,270.6 1,635.2 1,044.9 590.3
2021 364.6 1,306.5 1,671.1 1,091.0 580.1
2022 372.1 1,341.3 1,713.4 1,139.9 573.5
2023 380.9 1,374.7 1,755.6 1,192.0 563.6
2024 391.1 1,406.4 1,797.5 1,246.8 550.7
2025 402.7 1,436.3 1,839.0 1,304.8 534.2
2026 415.9 1,464.0 1,879.9 1,366.0 513.9
2027 430.5 1,489.3 1,919.9 1,430.6 489.3
2028 446.5 1,511.8 1,958.3 1,498.7 459.6
2029 463.8 1,531.0 1,994.8 1,570.4 424.4
2030 482.2 1,546.3 2,028.5 1,646.0 382.5
2031 501.9 1,557.4 2,059.3 1,725.8 333.5
2032 523.4 1,563.4 2,086.8 1,810.3 276.5
2033 546.8 1,563.7 2,110.5 1,899.4 211.1
2034 572.0 1,557.3 2,129.3 1,993.7 135.6
2035 599.3 1,543.6 2,142.8 2,093.1 49.7
2036 629.0 1,521.4 2,150.5 2,197.8 -47.3
2037 662.3 1,489.9 2,152.3 2,308.5 -156.2
2038 697.6 1,447.8 2,145.4 2,425.3 -279.9
2039 734.2 1,393.8 2,128.0 2,547.9 -419.9
2040 772.2 1,326.7 2,098.9 2,676.8 -577.9
2041 811.9 1,245.0 2,056.9 2,812.0 -755.1
2042 853.3 1,146.9 2,000.2 2,954.2 -954.0
2043 896.5 1,030.8 1,927.4 3,103.6 -1,176.2
2044 941.7 894.5 1,836.2 3,260.7 -1,424.5
2045 925.1 735.7 1,660.7 3,425.5 -1,764.8

PROJECTIONS FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITIES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Projected Underfunding Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Employer's Normal 
Cost

Interest on Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's Normal 
Cost + Interest

Total Employer 
Contributions

Projected 
Underfunding
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Judges’ Retirement System 
Plan Summary 

 
Retirement Age 

 Age 60 with 10 years of service. 

 Age 62 with 6 years of service. 

 Age 55 with 10 years of service (reduced ½ of 1% for each month under 60). 

 
Retirement Formula 

 3.5% of final salary for each of the first 10 years of service, plus 

 5% of final salary for each year of service in excess of 10 years. 
 
Maximum Annuity 

 85% of final salary. 

 

Salary Used to Calculate Pension 

 Salary on last day of service. 
 

Annual COLA 

 3% compounded. 
 

Employee Contributions 

 11.0% of salary. 
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TABLE 15 
 

 Fiscal Years
 

Additions to Assets

State of Illinois 47.0 35.2 29.2 32.0 36.5 31.4 27.5 24.2

Pension Obligation Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 142.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Employees 15.4 14.2 13.6 13.3 13.7 12.9 12.5 12.3

Net Investment Income -38.0 98.2 60.4 50.9 45.2 0.5 -24.2 -28.3

Total Asset Additions (A) 24.4 147.6 103.2 96.2 237.4 44.8 15.8 8.2

Deductions from Assets

Benefits 80.5 75.6 69.0 64.5 60.9 56.7 52.8 48.3

Refunds 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.6

Subsidy Payments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4

Administrative Expenses 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Asset Deductions (B) 81.8 76.7 70.2 65.7 61.8 57.7 53.6 49.3

Change in Net Assets (A-B=C) -57.4 70.9 33.0 30.5 175.6 -12.9 -37.8 -41.1

 

JUDGES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2002 2001

Changes in Net Assets
($ in millions)

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003
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TABLE 16 
 

Fiscal 
Year

1999 382.2 43.9 12.9%
2000 414.8 43.7 11.8%
2001 372.6 -28.3 -7.1%
2002 332.4 -24.2 -6.9%
2003 317.5 0.5 0.3%
2004 521.4 75.2 16.4%
2005 550.4 50.9 10.1%
2006 582.6 60.4 11.0%
2007 658.2 97.6 17.1%
2008 589.2 -38.0 -6.2%

1999 - 2008 Asset Values are Market Values.

JUDGES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Historical Investment Revenues

($ in millions)

Market Value of Assets at Year 
End

Net Investment Revenue Rate of Return Earned

 
 
 
TABLE 17 
 

Fiscal Year

1999 18.0 33.2 51.2 18.7 32.5
2000 19.3 35.3 54.6 21.4 33.2
2001 22.0 38.1 60.1 24.3 35.8
2002 22.5 47.2 69.7 27.5 42.2
2003 23.1 57.6 80.7 31.4 49.3
2004 22.9 63.4 86.3 178.6 -92.3
2005 25.7 52.7 78.4 32.0 46.4
2006 32.2 52.4 84.6 29.3 55.3
2007 34.4 51.1 85.5 35.2 50.3
2008 37.3 57.2 94.5 47.0 47.5

JUDGES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Historical Underfunding, FY 1999 - FY 2008

($ in millions)

Employer's 
Normal Cost

Interest on 
Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's 
Normal Cost + 

Interest

Total Employer 
Contributions

Historical 
Underfunding
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TABLE 18 
 

Fiscal 
Year
2009 35.8 71.8 109.1 60.0 49.1
2010 37.3 74.5 113.6 78.8 34.8
2011 39.1 76.0 116.6 82.2 34.4
2012 40.6 77.5 120.1 85.5 34.7
2013 42.6 79.2 123.4 88.7 34.7
2014 44.2 80.9 127.3 91.7 35.6
2015 46.4 82.8 130.9 95.4 35.5
2016 48.1 84.9 135.3 99.2 36.0
2017 50.4 86.9 139.4 103.2 36.2
2018 52.5 88.9 144.0 107.3 36.7
2019 55.1 90.8 148.3 111.6 36.7
2020 57.5 92.8 153.2 116.1 37.1
2021 60.4 94.7 155.1 120.7 34.4
2022 63.1 96.6 159.7 125.5 34.1
2023 65.8 98.4 164.2 130.6 33.6
2024 68.7 100.1 168.8 135.8 33.0
2025 71.7 101.7 173.4 141.2 32.2
2026 74.8 103.2 178.0 146.9 31.2
2027 78.1 104.6 182.7 152.7 29.9
2028 81.2 105.8 187.0 158.9 28.2
2029 84.7 106.8 191.5 165.2 26.3
2030 88.3 107.6 195.9 171.8 24.1
2031 92.1 108.2 200.3 178.7 21.6
2032 95.8 108.5 204.3 185.8 18.5
2033 99.9 108.5 208.4 193.3 15.1
2034 104.0 108.1 212.1 201.0 11.1
2035 108.4 107.4 215.8 209.0 6.8
2036 112.7 106.2 218.9 217.4 1.5
2037 117.4 104.6 222.0 226.1 -4.1
2038 122.1 102.4 224.5 235.1 -10.6
2039 127.1 99.6 226.7 244.5 -17.8
2040 132.1 96.2 228.3 254.3 -26.0
2041 137.5 92.0 229.5 264.5 -35.0
2042 142.9 87.0 229.9 275.1 -45.2
2043 148.6 81.1 229.7 286.1 -56.4
2044 154.5 74.2 228.7 297.5 -68.8
2045 160.8 66.3 227.1 309.4 -82.3

PROJECTIONS FOR THE JUDGES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Projected Underfunding Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Employer's Normal 
Cost

Interest on Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's Normal 
Cost + Interest

Total Employer 
Contributions

Projected 
Underfunding
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General Assembly Retirement System 
Plan Summary 

 
Retirement Age 

 Age 55 with 8 years of service. 

 Age 62 with at least 4 years of service. 

 
Retirement Formula 

 3.0% of final salary for each of the first 4 years of service, plus 
 3.5% of final salary for each of the next 2 years of service, plus 
 4.0% of final salary for each of the next 2 years of service, plus 
 4.5% of final salary for each of the next 4 years of service, plus 
 5.0% of final salary for each year of service in excess of 12 years 

 
Maximum Annuity 

 85% of final salary. 

 

Salary Used to Calculate Pension 

 Salary on last day of service. 
 

Annual COLA 

 3% compounded. 
 

Employee Contributions 

 11.5% of salary. 
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Regular Contribution $8.8 $10.5 $10.9 $11.3 $11.7 $12.2
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2

 Fiscal Years
 

Additions to Assets

State of Illinois 6.8 5.4 4.2 4.7 5.9 5.1 4.7 4.3

Pension Obligation Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 27.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Employees 1.8 1.7 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.9 1.6 1.4

Net Investment Income -4.7 13.0 8.2 7.5 11.7 0.1 -3.8 -4.6

Total Asset Additions (A) 3.9 20.1 13.8 13.7 46.2 7.1 2.5 1.1

Deductions from Assets

Benefits 15.3 14.7 14.1 13.4 12.5 11.1 9.9 9.

Refunds 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

Subsidy Payments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Administrative Expenses 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Asset Deductions (B) 15.7 15.2 14.6 13.7 12.9 11.5 10.3 9.5

Change in Net Assets (A-B=C) -11.8 4.9 -0.8 0.0 33.3 -4.4 -7.8 -8.4

 

2004 2003 2002 2001

GENERAL ASSEMBLY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Changes in Net Assets

($ in millions)

2008 2007 2006 2005



TABLE 20 
 

Fiscal 
Year

1999 65.3 7.5 12.9%
2000 68.9 7.3 11.8%
2001 60.5 -4.6 -7.1%
2002 52.2 -3.8 -6.9%
2003 47.4 0.1 0.3%
2004 81.3 11.7 16.4%
2005 80.8 7.5 10.1%
2006 79.0 8.2 11.0%
2007 83.9 12.5 17.1%
2008 71.9 -4.8 -6.2%

GENERAL ASSEMBLY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Historical Investment Revenues

($ in millions)

1999 - 2008 Asset Values are Market Values.

Market Value of Assets at Year 
End

Net Investment Revenue Rate of Return Earned

 
 
TABLE 21 
 

Fiscal Year

1999 1.5 7.4 8.9 3.6 5.3
2000 1.5 8.1 9.6 4.0 5.6
2001 1.7 8.4 10.1 4.3 5.8
2002 1.7 9.7 11.4 4.7 6.7
2003 1.6 10.8 12.4 5.2 7.2
2004 1.3 12.4 13.7 32.9 -19.2
2005 1.5 10.6 12.1 4.7 7.4
2006 2.4 10.3 12.7 4.2 8.5
2007 2.7 10.2 12.9 5.2 7.7
2008 2.8 11.6 14.4 6.8 7.6

GENERAL ASSEMBLY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Historical Underfunding, FY 1999 - FY 2008

($ in millions)

Employer's 
Normal Cost

Interest on 
Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's 
Normal Cost + 

Interest

Total Employer 
Contributions

Historical 
Underfunding
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 TABLE 22 
 

Fiscal 
Year
2009 2.7 12.3 15.1 8.8 6.3
2010 2.8 14.0 16.8 10.5 6.3
2011 2.8 14.2 17.1 10.9 6.3
2012 2.9 14.6 17.6 11.3 6.3
2013 3.0 14.9 18.0 11.7 6.3
2014 3.1 15.3 18.5 12.2 6.3
2015 3.2 15.6 18.9 12.6 6.3
2016 3.3 16.0 19.4 13.1 6.3
2017 3.4 16.4 19.9 13.6 6.3
2018 3.5 16.7 20.3 14.2 6.1
2019 3.6 17.1 20.8 14.8 6.0
2020 3.7 17.4 21.3 15.4 5.9
2021 3.9 17.7 21.6 15.9 5.7
2022 4.0 18.0 22.0 16.5 5.5
2023 4.1 18.3 22.4 17.1 5.3
2024 4.3 18.5 22.8 17.8 5.0
2025 4.4 18.7 23.1 18.4 4.7
2026 4.6 18.9 23.5 19.2 4.3
2027 4.8 19.1 23.9 19.9 4.0
2028 4.9 19.2 24.1 20.8 3.3
2029 5.1 19.3 24.4 21.6 2.8
2030 5.3 19.3 24.6 22.5 2.1
2031 5.6 19.2 24.8 23.3 1.5
2032 5.8 19.2 25.0 24.3 0.6
2033 6.0 19.0 25.0 25.2 -0.2
2034 6.2 18.7 24.9 26.2 -1.3
2035 6.5 18.3 24.8 27.3 -2.5
2036 6.8 17.9 24.7 28.4 -3.7
2037 7.0 17.3 24.3 29.5 -5.2
2038 7.3 16.6 23.9 30.7 -6.8
2039 7.5 15.8 23.3 31.9 -8.6
2040 7.9 14.8 22.7 33.2 -10.5
2041 8.2 13.6 21.8 34.5 -12.7
2042 8.5 12.3 20.8 35.9 -15.2
2043 8.8 10.7 19.5 37.3 -17.8
2044 9.2 8.9 18.1 38.8 -20.7
2045 9.5 6.9 16.4 40.4 -23.9

PROJECTIONS FOR THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Projected Underfunding Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Employer's Normal 
Cost

Interest on Unfunded 
Liabilities

Employer's Normal 
Cost + Interest

Total Employer 
Contributions

Projected 
Underfunding
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 16,965.3 2,831.9 16.7% 1,431.2 124,810.9 67,911.3 56,899.6 54.4%
2010 17,541.7 4,046.7 23.1% 1,482.5 131,213.2 72,293.6 58,919.6 55.1%
2011 18,241.5 4,233.6 23.2% 1,538.9 137,777.0 76,812.4 60,964.7 55.8%
2012 18,967.1 4,389.6 23.1% 1,597.8 144,484.8 81,420.7 63,064.1 56.4%
2013 19,725.4 4,585.7 23.2% 1,659.4 151,329.6 86,148.0 65,181.5 56.9%
2014 20,523.9 4,779.7 23.3% 1,725.4 158,311.4 90,989.6 67,321.8 57.5%
2015 21,372.0 4,975.8 23.3% 1,796.5 165,437.5 95,949.9 69,487.6 58.0%
2016 22,274.1 5,184.3 23.3% 1,872.9 172,719.6 101,051.9 71,667.7 58.5%
2017 23,225.9 5,407.3 23.3% 1,954.2 180,167.8 106,322.1 73,845.7 59.0%
2018 24,230.4 5,642.1 23.3% 2,040.3 187,795.9 111,784.0 76,011.9 59.5%
2019 25,285.1 5,888.1 23.3% 2,130.6 195,614.2 117,455.6 78,158.5 60.0%
2020 26,395.1 6,149.6 23.3% 2,225.4 203,637.5 123,356.5 80,281.0 60.6%
2021 26,562.5 6,423.8 24.2% 2,325.8 211,886.8 129,519.0 82,367.9 61.1%
2022 28,791.8 6,711.6 23.3% 2,431.8 220,381.3 135,977.1 84,404.2 61.7%
2023 30,082.4 7,012.6 23.3% 2,543.5 229,140.6 142,770.3 86,370.4 62.3%
2024 31,430.0 7,329.7 23.3% 2,660.3 238,186.6 149,940.8 88,245.9 63.0%
2025 32,820.8 7,655.1 23.3% 2,780.2 247,533.9 157,510.0 90,023.9 63.6%
2026 34,270.9 7,989.6 23.3% 2,908.0 257,212.2 165,528.8 91,683.4 64.4%
2027 35,781.3 8,337.2 23.3% 3,039.3 267,234.8 174,039.4 93,195.4 65.1%
2028 37,351.6 8,701.4 23.3% 2,874.3 277,615.1 183,074.7 94,540.4 65.9%
2029 39,001.0 9,082.9 23.3% 3,313.8 288,301.1 192,596.2 95,704.9 66.8%
2030 40,689.5 9,474.5 23.3% 3,458.2 299,393.0 202,719.7 96,673.3 67.7%
2031 42,488.4 9,890.3 23.3% 3,610.8 310,922.0 213,518.6 97,403.5 68.7%
2032 44,369.3 10,323.6 23.3% 3,772.0 322,912.3 225,067.7 97,844.6 69.7%
2033 46,329.1 10,769.2 23.2% 3,940.4 335,378.0 237,422.0 97,956.0 70.8%
2034 48,381.3 11,075.5 22.9% 4,114.2 348,345.0 250,639.3 97,705.7 72.0%
2035 50,534.6 11,565.5 22.9% 4,295.1 361,858.5 264,798.6 97,059.9 73.2%
2036 52,793.6 12,079.5 22.9% 4,483.9 375,967.1 280,000.0 95,967.2 74.5%
2037 55,172.1 12,620.6 22.9% 4,687.5 390,723.3 296,359.2 94,364.1 75.8%
2038 57,664.3 13,187.2 22.9% 4,904.6 406,149.2 314,005.4 92,143.9 77.3%
2039 60,276.6 13,781.0 22.9% 5,126.9 422,295.5 333,023.1 89,272.5 78.9%
2040 63,039.3 14,408.9 22.9% 5,362.2 439,231.8 353,507.6 85,724.2 80.5%
2041 65,969.5 15,074.5 22.9% 5,615.9 457,065.1 375,620.9 81,444.2 82.2%
2042 69,048.0 15,773.6 22.8% 5,885.8 475,873.1 399,693.7 76,179.5 84.0%
2043 72,262.2 16,503.1 22.8% 6,161.9 495,695.9 425,793.3 69,902.6 85.9%
2044 75,613.4 17,263.5 22.8% 6,449.4 516,584.2 454,078.5 62,505.7 87.9%
2045 79,113.1 18,057.1 22.8% 6,750.8 538,598.8 484,732.4 53,866.4 90.0%

Unfunded 
Liabilities

Funded Ratio
State 

Contribution as 
a % of Payroll

Total Employee 
Contribution

Accrued 
Liabilities

Assets
Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution

APPENDIX A

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
System Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 8,817.5 1,449.9 16.4% 869.3 72,307.5 40,432.7 31,874.8 55.9%
2010 9,252.8 2,087.7 22.6% 909.0 76,100.2 43,056.1 33,044.1 56.6%
2011 9,642.3 2,189.6 22.7% 944.1 79,987.7 45,760.8 34,226.9 57.2%
2012 10,047.7 2,267.1 22.6% 981.1 83,966.5 48,518.8 35,447.7 57.8%
2013 10,476.7 2,380.4 22.7% 1,020.0 88,038.8 51,358.1 36,680.7 58.3%
2014 10,934.7 2,494.3 22.8% 1,062.5 92,213.6 54,287.0 37,926.6 58.9%
2015 11,426.3 2,606.4 22.8% 1,109.1 96,512.6 57,319.1 39,193.5 59.4%
2016 11,954.5 2,726.9 22.8% 1,159.5 100,958.0 60,480.3 40,477.7 59.9%
2017 12,516.6 2,855.1 22.8% 1,213.8 105,571.2 63,802.1 41,769.1 60.4%
2018 13,108.3 2,990.1 22.8% 1,271.2 110,369.3 67,309.4 43,059.9 61.0%
2019 13,730.0 3,131.9 22.8% 1,331.2 115,365.9 71,017.8 44,348.1 61.6%
2020 14,385.5 3,281.4 22.8% 1,394.4 120,580.8 74,946.8 45,634.0 62.2%
2021 15,075.3 3,438.8 22.8% 1,461.6 126,035.0 79,125.2 46,909.8 62.8%
2022 15,800.9 3,604.3 22.8% 1,532.5 131,753.7 83,583.2 48,170.5 63.4%
2023 16,561.1 3,777.7 22.8% 1,607.1 137,754.6 88,352.7 49,401.9 64.1%
2024 17,351.9 3,958.1 22.8% 1,685.2 144,055.2 93,464.7 50,590.5 64.9%
2025 18,175.5 4,146.0 22.8% 1,766.2 150,672.2 98,938.2 51,734.0 65.7%
2026 19,031.5 4,341.2 22.8% 1,851.4 157,620.7 104,803.9 52,816.8 66.5%
2027 19,915.7 4,542.9 22.8% 1,938.8 164,909.3 111,088.6 53,820.7 67.4%
2028 20,827.7 4,750.9 22.8% 2,027.5 172,539.2 117,803.9 54,735.3 68.3%
2029 21,783.9 4,969.1 22.8% 2,118.3 180,528.8 124,949.4 55,579.4 69.2%
2030 22,782.6 5,196.9 22.8% 2,214.8 188,895.9 132,579.7 56,316.2 70.2%
2031 23,818.5 5,433.2 22.8% 2,313.7 197,653.2 140,723.8 56,929.4 71.2%
2032 24,889.6 5,677.5 22.8% 2,417.6 206,802.0 149,415.1 57,386.9 72.3%
2033 25,995.3 5,929.7 22.8% 2,525.9 216,332.8 158,666.6 57,666.2 73.3%
2034 27,145.5 6,192.1 22.8% 2,635.7 226,245.8 168,491.6 57,754.2 74.5%
2035 28,349.1 6,466.6 22.8% 2,749.3 236,560.8 178,923.2 57,637.6 75.6%
2036 29,610.5 6,754.4 22.8% 2,867.3 247,302.0 190,013.2 57,288.8 76.8%
2037 30,939.3 7,057.5 22.8% 2,996.3 258,495.2 201,824.5 56,670.7 78.1%
2038 32,330.0 7,374.7 22.8% 3,135.1 270,135.1 214,430.5 55,704.6 79.4%
2039 33,790.8 7,707.9 22.8% 3,275.5 282,250.7 227,862.4 54,388.3 80.7%
2040 35,349.4 8,063.5 22.8% 3,425.2 294,890.6 242,160.8 52,729.8 82.1%
2041 37,022.2 8,445.0 22.8% 3,589.6 308,144.3 257,431.0 50,713.3 83.5%
2042 38,786.7 8,847.5 22.8% 3,765.8 322,069.3 273,943.6 48,125.7 85.1%
2043 40,629.3 9,267.8 22.8% 3,944.2 336,689.7 291,702.5 44,987.2 86.6%
2044 42,546.7 9,705.2 22.8% 4,129.6 352,038.1 310,799.1 41,239.0 88.3%
2045 44,549.3 10,162.0 22.8% 4,324.4 368,163.4 331,347.0 36,816.4 90.0%

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll

Funded Ratio
Total Employee 

Contribution
Accrued 
Liability

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

APPENDIX B

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM
System Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

- 70 - 



 

Fiscal 
Year

2009 4,100.0 863.0 21.0% 234.5 25,138.6 11,676.7 13,461.9 46.4%
2010 4,113.4 1,167.3 28.4% 235.6 26,532.8 12,664.3 13,868.5 47.7%
2011 4,286.5 1,217.5 28.4% 245.7 27,988.2 13,712.9 14,275.4 49.0%
2012 4,459.2 1,265.3 28.4% 255.8 29,498.0 14,807.1 14,690.9 50.2%
2013 4,633.9 1,316.2 28.4% 265.9 31,055.7 15,951.4 15,104.2 51.4%
2014 4,810.5 1,362.7 28.3% 276.1 32,656.7 17,137.1 15,519.6 52.5%
2015 4,992.2 1,410.5 28.3% 286.6 34,296.6 18,361.0 15,935.6 53.5%
2016 5,179.3 1,459.8 28.2% 297.4 35,969.4 19,619.3 16,350.1 54.5%
2017 5,372.7 1,514.2 28.2% 308.5 37,674.0 20,912.7 16,761.3 55.5%
2018 5,573.3 1,570.4 28.2% 320.0 39,404.3 22,236.9 17,167.4 56.4%
2019 5,781.2 1,628.4 28.2% 332.0 41,157.1 23,590.9 17,566.1 57.3%
2020 5,998.1 1,691.9 28.2% 344.4 42,927.8 24,973.2 17,954.6 58.2%
2021 5,223.4 1,757.4 33.6% 357.3 44,714.1 26,383.9 18,330.3 59.0%
2022 6,459.5 1,825.3 28.3% 370.7 46,510.7 27,822.2 18,688.5 59.8%
2023 6,704.4 1,895.3 28.3% 384.7 48,316.6 29,289.9 19,026.8 60.6%
2024 6,960.0 1,971.2 28.3% 399.1 50,130.8 30,790.3 19,340.6 61.4%
2025 7,208.3 2,044.6 28.4% 412.2 51,946.4 32,317.4 19,629.0 62.2%
2026 7,465.1 2,116.3 28.3% 427.6 53,769.3 33,879.1 19,890.2 63.0%
2027 7,735.1 2,191.1 28.3% 442.7 55,598.7 35,480.2 20,118.5 63.8%
2028 8,016.8 2,272.1 28.3% 158.5 57,440.5 37,130.4 20,310.1 64.6%
2029 8,313.4 2,356.7 28.3% 475.2 59,220.4 38,780.4 20,440.0 65.5%
2030 8,584.4 2,437.3 28.4% 489.3 61,013.6 40,478.1 20,535.5 66.3%
2031 8,905.9 2,529.4 28.4% 507.3 62,834.1 42,254.5 20,579.7 67.2%
2032 9,249.1 2,625.6 28.4% 526.8 64,695.1 44,133.1 20,562.0 68.2%
2033 9,611.4 2,721.7 28.3% 547.4 66,612.5 46,136.4 20,476.1 69.3%
2034 9,994.1 2,662.4 26.6% 569.4 68,598.8 48,286.1 20,312.7 70.4%
2035 10,395.7 2,769.4 26.6% 592.5 70,667.9 50,605.1 20,062.8 71.6%
2036 10,816.6 2,881.5 26.6% 616.7 72,833.7 53,117.7 19,716.1 72.9%
2037 11,257.4 2,999.0 26.6% 642.1 75,108.9 55,848.2 19,260.7 74.4%
2038 11,716.8 3,121.4 26.6% 668.6 77,503.4 58,819.9 18,683.6 75.9%
2039 12,195.0 3,248.7 26.6% 696.1 80,025.5 62,055.4 17,970.2 77.5%
2040 12,691.9 3,381.1 26.6% 724.7 82,684.1 65,579.5 17,104.6 79.3%
2041 13,207.6 3,518.5 26.6% 754.2 85,486.3 69,416.8 16,069.5 81.2%
2042 13,742.2 3,660.9 26.6% 784.9 88,437.6 73,591.8 14,845.9 83.2%
2043 14,295.5 3,808.3 26.6% 816.5 91,546.2 78,132.4 13,413.8 85.3%
2044 14,869.6 3,961.3 26.6% 849.3 94,818.0 83,067.2 11,750.8 87.6%
2045 15,464.7 4,119.8 26.6% 883.2 98,257.9 88,425.7 9,832.2 90.0%

Funded Ratio
Total Employee 

Contribution
Accrued 
Liability

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities

APPENDIX C

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
System Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll
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Fiscal 
Year

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities

2009 3,879.4 450.2 11.6% 310.7 25,600.1 15,077.9 10,522.2 58.9%
2010 3,999.6 702.5 17.6% 320.4 26,741.0 15,795.3 10,945.7 59.1%
2011 4,129.3 733.5 17.8% 330.8 27,884.0 16,505.1 11,378.9 59.2%
2012 4,269.5 760.4 17.8% 342.0 29,022.9 17,204.1 11,818.8 59.3%
2013 4,416.9 788.7 17.9% 353.8 30,153.8 17,889.0 12,264.8 59.3%
2014 4,574.0 818.8 17.9% 366.4 31,273.1 18,555.6 12,717.5 59.3%
2015 4,740.6 850.9 17.9% 379.7 32,369.8 19,198.0 13,171.8 59.3%
2016 4,918.9 885.2 18.0% 394.0 33,440.5 19,815.2 13,625.3 59.3%
2017 5,106.4 921.2 18.0% 409.0 34,474.0 20,401.2 14,072.8 59.2%
2018 5,309.3 960.1 18.1% 425.3 35,473.4 20,958.4 14,515.0 59.1%
2019 5,524.9 1,001.4 18.1% 442.5 36,437.9 21,490.0 14,947.9 59.0%
2020 5,752.5 1,044.9 18.2% 460.8 37,367.4 21,997.4 15,370.0 58.9%
2021 5,994.6 1,091.0 18.2% 480.2 38,263.6 22,483.7 15,779.9 58.8%
2022 6,251.4 1,139.9 18.2% 500.7 39,126.1 22,953.1 16,173.0 58.7%
2023 6,525.8 1,192.0 18.3% 522.7 39,957.9 23,411.8 16,546.1 58.6%
2024 6,815.3 1,246.8 18.3% 545.9 40,764.6 23,866.9 16,897.7 58.5%
2025 7,122.3 1,304.8 18.3% 570.5 41,550.7 24,326.9 17,223.8 58.5%
2026 7,446.9 1,366.0 18.3% 596.5 42,324.6 24,803.3 17,521.3 58.6%
2027 7,790.1 1,430.6 18.4% 624.0 43,091.5 25,306.1 17,785.4 58.7%
2028 8,153.0 1,498.7 18.4% 653.1 43,858.4 25,846.8 18,011.6 58.9%
2029 8,535.5 1,570.4 18.4% 683.7 44,628.2 26,435.9 18,192.3 59.2%
2030 8,939.5 1,646.0 18.4% 716.1 45,408.1 27,085.7 18,322.4 59.6%
2031 9,365.8 1,725.8 18.4% 750.2 46,201.7 27,809.0 18,392.7 60.2%
2032 9,816.3 1,810.3 18.4% 786.3 47,018.8 28,622.6 18,396.2 60.9%
2033 10,291.7 1,899.4 18.5% 824.4 47,866.9 29,545.4 18,321.5 61.7%
2034 10,793.7 1,993.7 18.5% 864.6 48,758.3 30,598.8 18,159.5 62.8%
2035 11,323.8 2,093.1 18.5% 907.0 49,704.2 31,804.8 17,899.4 64.0%
2036 11,881.9 2,197.8 18.5% 951.7 50,714.6 33,186.3 17,528.3 65.4%
2037 12,471.5 2,308.5 18.5% 999.0 51,803.2 34,770.5 17,032.7 67.1%
2038 13,093.4 2,425.3 18.5% 1,048.8 52,986.8 36,588.6 16,398.2 69.1%
2039 13,745.8 2,547.9 18.5% 1,101.0 54,278.4 38,669.7 15,608.7 71.2%
2040 14,431.1 2,676.8 18.5% 1,155.9 55,689.7 41,042.4 14,647.3 73.7%
2041 15,150.1 2,812.0 18.6% 1,213.5 57,230.3 43,736.8 13,493.5 76.4%
2042 15,905.9 2,954.2 18.6% 1,274.1 58,914.3 46,786.9 12,127.4 79.4%
2043 16,699.8 3,103.6 18.6% 1,337.7 60,749.4 50,226.4 10,523.0 82.7%
2044 17,534.0 3,260.7 18.6% 1,404.5 62,746.9 54,092.1 8,654.8 86.2%
2045 18,409.5 3,425.5 18.6% 1,474.6 64,913.2 58,421.8 6,491.4 90.0%

Funded Ratio
Employee 

Contribution
Accrued 
Liability

.

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITIES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
System Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 154.1 60.0 38.9% 15.1 1,525.2 648.8 876.4 42.5%
2010 161.2 78.8 48.9% 15.8 1,595.9 702.1 893.8 44.0%
2011 168.1 82.2 48.9% 16.5 1,670.0 757.7 912.3 45.4%
2012 174.7 85.5 48.9% 17.1 1,746.6 815.2 931.4 46.7%
2013 181.3 88.7 48.9% 17.8 1,826.6 874.5 952.1 47.9%
2014 187.5 91.7 48.9% 18.4 1,909.2 935.1 974.1 49.0%
2015 195.0 95.4 48.9% 19.1 1,995.5 997.2 998.3 50.0%
2016 202.8 99.2 48.9% 19.9 2,084.5 1,062.5 1022.0 51.0%
2017 211.0 103.2 48.9% 20.7 2,177.0 1,131.3 1045.7 52.0%
2018 219.4 107.3 48.9% 21.5 2,272.7 1,203.9 1068.8 53.0%
2019 228.2 111.6 48.9% 22.4 2,372.4 1,280.6 1091.8 54.0%
2020 237.3 116.1 48.9% 23.3 2,475.7 1,361.5 1114.2 55.0%
2021 246.8 120.7 48.9% 24.2 2,583.2 1,447.0 1136.2 56.0%
2022 256.7 125.5 48.9% 25.2 2,694.8 1,537.4 1157.4 57.1%
2023 266.9 130.6 48.9% 26.2 2,810.2 1,632.5 1177.7 58.1%
2024 277.6 135.8 48.9% 27.2 2,929.4 1,732.7 1196.7 59.1%
2025 288.7 141.2 48.9% 28.3 3,052.5 1,838.1 1214.4 60.2%
2026 300.3 146.9 48.9% 29.4 3,179.7 1,949.2 1230.5 61.3%
2027 312.3 152.7 48.9% 30.6 3,311.3 2,066.5 1244.8 62.4%
2028 324.8 158.9 48.9% 31.8 3,446.6 2,189.9 1256.7 63.5%
2029 337.7 165.2 48.9% 33.1 3,586.4 2,320.2 1266.2 64.7%
2030 351.3 171.8 48.9% 34.4 3,730.7 2,457.9 1272.8 65.9%
2031 365.3 178.7 48.9% 35.8 3,880.3 2,603.9 1276.4 67.1%
2032 379.9 185.8 48.9% 37.3 4,035.1 2,758.8 1276.3 68.4%
2033 395.1 193.3 48.9% 38.7 4,195.5 2,923.3 1272.2 69.7%
2034 410.9 201.0 48.9% 40.3 4,362.0 3,098.5 1263.5 71.0%
2035 427.4 209.0 48.9% 41.9 4,535.0 3,285.2 1249.8 72.4%
2036 444.5 217.4 48.9% 43.6 4,714.9 3,484.4 1230.5 73.9%
2037 462.2 226.1 48.9% 45.3 4,902.1 3,697.3 1204.8 75.4%
2038 480.7 235.1 48.9% 47.1 5,097.0 3,924.9 1172.1 77.0%
2039 499.9 244.5 48.9% 49.0 5,300.2 4,168.6 1131.6 78.6%
2040 519.9 254.3 48.9% 51.0 5,512.0 4,429.5 1082.5 80.4%
2041 540.7 264.5 48.9% 53.0 5,733.1 4,709.4 1023.7 82.1%
2042 562.4 275.1 48.9% 55.2 5,964.0 5,009.5 954.5 84.0%
2043 584.9 286.1 48.9% 57.4 6,205.0 5,331.5 873.5 85.9%
2044 608.3 297.5 48.9% 59.7 6,456.9 5,677.1 779.8 87.9%
2045 632.6 309.4 48.9% 62.0 6,720.2 6,048.2 672.0 90.0%

Funded Ratio
Total Employee 

Contribution
Accrued 
Liability

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities

APPENDIX E

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE JUDGES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
System Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 14.2 8.8 62.3% 1.6 239.5 75.2 164.3 31.4%
2010 14.8 10.5 70.8% 1.7 243.3 75.8 167.5 31.2%
2011 15.3 10.9 70.8% 1.8 247.1 75.9 171.2 30.7%
2012 15.9 11.3 70.8% 1.8 250.8 75.5 175.3 30.1%
2013 16.6 11.7 70.8% 1.9 254.7 75.0 179.7 29.4%
2014 17.2 12.2 70.8% 2.0 258.8 74.8 184.0 28.9%
2015 17.8 12.6 70.8% 2.0 263.0 74.6 188.4 28.4%
2016 18.5 13.1 70.8% 2.1 267.2 74.6 192.6 27.9%
2017 19.2 13.6 70.8% 2.2 271.6 74.8 196.8 27.5%
2018 20.1 14.2 70.8% 2.3 276.2 75.4 200.8 27.3%
2019 20.9 14.8 70.8% 2.4 280.9 76.3 204.6 27.2%
2020 21.7 15.4 70.8% 2.5 285.8 77.6 208.2 27.2%
2021 22.5 15.9 70.8% 2.6 290.9 79.2 211.7 27.2%
2022 23.4 16.5 70.8% 2.7 296.0 81.2 214.8 27.4%
2023 24.2 17.1 70.8% 2.8 301.3 83.4 217.9 27.7%
2024 25.2 17.8 70.8% 2.9 306.6 86.2 220.4 28.1%
2025 26.0 18.4 70.8% 3.0 312.1 89.4 222.7 28.6%
2026 27.1 19.2 70.8% 3.1 317.9 93.3 224.6 29.3%
2027 28.1 19.9 70.8% 3.2 324.0 98.0 226.0 30.2%
2028 29.4 20.8 70.8% 3.4 330.4 103.7 226.7 31.4%
2029 30.5 21.6 70.8% 3.5 337.3 110.3 227.0 32.7%
2030 31.8 22.5 70.8% 3.7 344.7 118.3 226.4 34.3%
2031 32.9 23.3 70.8% 3.8 352.7 127.4 225.3 36.1%
2032 34.4 24.3 70.8% 4.0 361.3 138.1 223.2 38.2%
2033 35.6 25.2 70.8% 4.1 370.3 150.3 220.0 40.6%
2034 37.1 26.2 70.8% 4.3 380.1 164.3 215.8 43.2%
2035 38.6 27.3 70.8% 4.4 390.6 180.3 210.3 46.2%
2036 40.1 28.4 70.8% 4.6 401.9 198.4 203.5 49.4%
2037 41.7 29.5 70.8% 4.8 413.9 218.7 195.2 52.8%
2038 43.4 30.7 70.8% 5.0 426.9 241.5 185.4 56.6%
2039 45.1 31.9 70.8% 5.2 440.7 267.0 173.7 60.6%
2040 46.9 33.2 70.8% 5.4 455.4 295.4 160.0 64.9%
2041 48.8 34.5 70.8% 5.6 471.1 326.9 144.2 69.4%
2042 50.8 35.9 70.8% 5.8 487.9 361.9 126.0 74.2%
2043 52.7 37.3 70.8% 6.1 505.6 400.5 105.1 79.2%
2044 54.9 38.8 70.8% 6.3 524.3 443.0 81.3 84.5%
2045 57.0 40.4 70.8% 6.6 544.1 489.7 54.4 90.0%

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll

Funded Ratio
Total Employee 

Contribution
Accrued 
Liability

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

APPENDIX F

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
System Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 16,420.4 2,759.6 16.8% 1,373.6 125,208.0 67,542.5 57,665.5 53.9%
2010 17,109.2 3,976.7 23.2% 1,423.8 131,554.9 71,580.9 59,974.0 54.4%
2011 17,849.2 4,301.2 24.1% 1,486.3 138,105.3 75,927.1 62,178.1 55.0%
2012 18,613.6 4,453.0 23.9% 1,550.8 144,842.6 80,409.7 64,433.0 55.5%
2013 19,398.5 4,660.9 24.0% 1,617.6 151,758.6 85,063.4 66,695.2 56.1%
2014 20,221.7 4,874.6 24.1% 1,687.3 158,846.0 89,848.2 68,997.8 56.6%
2015 21,078.5 5,081.2 24.1% 1,759.8 166,105.3 94,774.1 71,331.2 57.1%
2016 21,976.9 5,298.0 24.1% 1,836.2 173,546.6 99,864.4 73,682.2 57.5%
2017 22,912.3 5,523.8 24.1% 1,916.1 181,185.5 105,136.6 76,048.9 58.0%
2018 23,900.8 5,762.4 24.1% 2,000.6 189,032.8 110,609.7 78,423.2 58.5%
2019 24,956.0 6,016.9 24.1% 2,090.8 197,084.4 116,307.5 80,776.9 59.0%
2020 26,067.4 6,285.0 24.1% 2,186.1 205,391.6 122,267.8 83,123.7 59.5%
2021 27,239.4 6,567.6 24.1% 2,286.1 213,975.9 128,521.5 85,454.4 60.1%
2022 28,467.9 6,863.7 24.1% 2,391.3 222,858.4 135,101.9 87,756.5 60.6%
2023 29,748.2 7,172.3 24.1% 2,501.3 231,839.5 142,032.1 89,807.4 61.3%
2024 31,102.8 7,498.6 24.1% 2,616.9 241,134.7 149,352.2 91,782.5 61.9%
2025 32,493.4 7,833.2 24.1% 2,735.7 250,756.2 157,085.5 93,670.7 62.6%
2026 33,946.5 8,182.8 24.1% 2,861.6 260,724.5 165,271.7 95,452.8 63.4%
2027 35,460.6 8,547.0 24.1% 2,991.6 271,055.5 173,969.2 97,086.4 64.2%
2028 37,030.9 8,924.6 24.1% 2,826.9 281,751.8 183,203.1 98,548.7 65.0%
2029 38,683.7 9,321.9 24.1% 3,269.2 292,848.5 193,016.5 99,832.0 65.9%
2030 40,421.0 9,739.4 24.1% 3,415.6 304,360.0 203,470.4 100,889.6 66.9%
2031 42,226.2 10,173.1 24.1% 3,570.7 316,309.8 214,618.9 101,690.9 67.9%
2032 44,109.1 10,625.4 24.1% 3,733.1 328,723.3 226,523.2 102,200.1 68.9%
2033 46,058.4 11,093.6 24.1% 3,901.4 341,602.3 239,247.8 102,354.6 70.0%
2034 48,093.0 11,582.1 24.1% 4,077.4 354,985.1 252,853.2 102,131.9 71.2%
2035 50,217.9 12,092.1 24.1% 4,261.2 368,901.6 267,417.2 101,484.5 72.5%
2036 52,443.4 12,626.2 24.1% 4,453.7 383,387.2 283,025.9 100,361.3 73.8%
2037 54,769.6 13,184.3 24.1% 4,654.9 398,471.6 299,757.5 98,714.1 75.2%
2038 57,184.0 13,763.6 24.1% 4,864.2 414,059.7 317,790.6 96,269.1 76.7%
2039 59,659.8 14,357.1 24.1% 5,077.9 430,176.5 337,103.6 93,072.9 78.4%
2040 62,245.5 14,977.0 24.1% 5,301.2 446,885.4 357,783.3 89,102.1 80.1%
2041 64,978.9 15,632.3 24.1% 5,537.2 464,294.6 379,998.9 84,295.6 81.8%
2042 67,885.2 16,329.1 24.1% 5,788.7 482,530.3 403,978.4 78,551.9 83.7%
2043 70,953.3 17,064.8 24.1% 6,054.9 501,654.7 429,950.5 71,704.3 85.7%
2044 74,194.7 17,842.0 24.0% 6,335.8 521,756.8 458,095.2 63,661.6 87.8%
2045 77,604.3 18,659.6 24.0% 6,631.4 542,940.8 488,646.6 54,294.2 90.0%

APPENDIX G

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
CGFA Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution

Unfunded 
Liabilities

Funded Ratio
State 

Contribution as 
a % of Payroll

Total Employee 
Contribution

Accrued 
Liabilities

Assets
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 8,817.5 1,449.9 16.4% 855.3 72,360.4 40,235.8 32,124.7 55.6%
2010 9,199.7 2,087.7 22.7% 892.4 76,203.2 42,628.5 33,574.7 55.9%
2011 9,612.0 2,334.9 24.3% 932.4 80,158.9 45,239.8 34,919.1 56.4%
2012 10,047.8 2,411.6 24.0% 974.6 84,227.1 47,912.8 36,314.3 56.9%
2013 10,504.1 2,537.5 24.2% 1,018.9 88,407.9 50,681.4 37,726.5 57.3%
2014 10,984.6 2,669.6 24.3% 1,065.5 92,705.8 53,541.9 39,163.9 57.8%
2015 11,485.7 2,791.4 24.3% 1,114.1 97,134.6 56,503.2 40,631.4 58.2%
2016 12,017.5 2,920.6 24.3% 1,165.7 101,712.3 59,593.0 42,119.3 58.6%
2017 12,581.2 3,057.6 24.3% 1,220.4 106,459.4 62,834.3 43,625.1 59.0%
2018 13,181.0 3,203.4 24.3% 1,278.6 111,394.3 66,251.2 45,143.1 59.5%
2019 13,820.9 3,358.9 24.3% 1,340.6 116,531.3 69,862.9 46,668.4 60.0%
2020 14,501.5 3,524.3 24.3% 1,406.6 121,904.4 73,709.1 48,195.3 60.5%
2021 15,217.2 3,698.2 24.3% 1,476.1 127,535.6 77,817.8 49,717.8 61.0%
2022 15,970.1 3,881.2 24.3% 1,549.1 133,444.1 82,219.6 51,224.6 61.6%
2023 16,758.2 4,072.7 24.3% 1,625.5 139,643.1 86,939.0 52,704.1 62.3%
2024 17,585.3 4,273.7 24.3% 1,705.8 146,147.4 92,007.5 54,139.9 63.0%
2025 18,446.7 4,483.1 24.3% 1,789.3 152,971.2 97,451.2 55,520.0 63.7%
2026 19,343.4 4,701.0 24.3% 1,876.3 160,121.2 103,294.8 56,826.4 64.5%
2027 20,272.3 4,926.8 24.3% 1,966.4 167,605.7 109,554.5 58,051.2 65.4%
2028 21,236.3 5,161.1 24.3% 2,059.9 175,426.5 116,245.7 59,180.8 66.3%
2029 22,247.4 5,406.8 24.3% 2,158.0 183,605.2 123,387.7 60,217.5 67.2%
2030 23,311.5 5,665.4 24.3% 2,261.2 192,149.5 131,022.5 61,127.0 68.2%
2031 24,410.4 5,932.4 24.3% 2,367.8 201,069.7 139,179.3 61,890.4 69.2%
2032 25,551.3 6,209.7 24.3% 2,478.5 210,374.0 147,887.6 62,486.4 70.3%
2033 26,731.9 6,496.7 24.3% 2,593.0 220,061.1 157,193.1 62,868.1 71.4%
2034 27,953.6 6,793.6 24.3% 2,711.5 230,149.4 167,117.9 63,031.5 72.6%
2035 29,228.1 7,103.3 24.3% 2,835.1 240,651.3 177,704.0 62,947.4 73.8%
2036 30,559.0 7,426.8 24.3% 2,964.2 251,580.3 188,994.7 62,585.5 75.1%
2037 31,947.9 7,764.3 24.3% 3,098.9 262,943.8 201,023.6 61,920.2 76.5%
2038 33,393.2 8,115.6 24.3% 3,239.1 274,642.5 213,940.8 60,701.7 77.9%
2039 34,844.5 8,468.2 24.3% 3,379.9 286,686.0 227,677.7 59,008.3 79.4%
2040 36,361.9 8,837.0 24.3% 3,527.1 299,124.2 242,276.2 56,848.1 81.0%
2041 37,979.3 9,230.1 24.3% 3,684.0 312,048.5 257,854.1 54,194.4 82.6%
2042 39,718.7 9,652.8 24.3% 3,852.7 325,568.2 274,583.8 50,984.3 84.3%
2043 41,580.5 10,105.3 24.3% 4,033.3 339,745.8 292,655.5 47,090.3 86.1%
2044 43,551.6 10,584.3 24.3% 4,224.5 354,651.5 312,183.3 42,468.2 88.0%
2045 45,635.8 11,090.9 24.3% 4,426.7 370,375.2 333,337.6 37,037.6 90.0%

APPENDIX H

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CGFA Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll

Funded Ratio
Total Employee 

Contribution
Accrued 
Liability

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 4,100.1 863.1 21.1% 234.5 25,111.3 11,644.8 13,466.5 46.4%
2010 4,258.6 1,167.3 27.4% 235.6 26,451.1 12,648.8 13,802.3 47.8%
2011 4,434.2 1,178.9 26.6% 245.7 27,852.4 13,689.7 14,162.6 49.2%
2012 4,610.9 1,226.2 26.6% 255.8 29,308.1 14,791.3 14,516.8 50.5%
2013 4,787.7 1,273.2 26.6% 265.9 30,812.9 15,957.6 14,855.2 51.8%
2014 4,971.8 1,318.5 26.5% 276.1 32,363.1 17,158.4 15,204.7 53.0%
2015 5,160.5 1,364.9 26.4% 286.6 33,950.8 18,399.3 15,551.5 54.2%
2016 5,355.0 1,412.8 26.4% 297.4 35,571.8 19,676.8 15,894.9 55.3%
2017 5,552.9 1,465.0 26.4% 308.5 37,223.0 20,987.5 16,235.5 56.4%
2018 5,758.1 1,518.7 26.4% 320.0 38,900.3 22,328.0 16,572.4 57.4%
2019 5,975.0 1,575.3 26.4% 332.0 40,602.9 23,698.2 16,904.7 58.4%
2020 6,198.3 1,636.6 26.4% 344.4 42,326.3 25,093.9 17,232.4 59.3%
2021 6,435.4 1,701.1 26.4% 357.3 44,069.5 26,515.6 17,553.9 60.2%
2022 6,679.8 1,766.9 26.5% 370.7 45,830.1 27,960.3 17,869.7 61.0%
2023 6,930.6 1,834.0 26.5% 384.7 47,602.9 29,424.0 18,178.9 61.8%
2024 7,197.9 1,908.5 26.5% 399.1 49,385.9 30,906.9 18,478.9 62.6%
2025 7,453.9 1,979.4 26.6% 412.2 51,172.6 32,399.0 18,773.6 63.3%
2026 7,718.5 2,048.5 26.5% 427.6 52,966.4 33,901.5 19,064.9 64.0%
2027 7,997.5 2,120.9 26.5% 442.7 54,767.6 35,446.4 19,321.1 64.7%
2028 8,283.2 2,197.9 26.5% 158.5 56,576.9 37,038.4 19,538.6 65.5%
2029 8,585.3 2,278.6 26.5% 475.2 58,400.8 38,689.0 19,711.8 66.2%
2030 8,899.3 2,365.2 26.6% 489.3 60,241.8 40,407.0 19,834.8 67.1%
2031 9,228.5 2,454.8 26.6% 507.3 62,108.3 42,206.4 19,902.0 68.0%
2032 9,573.0 2,544.2 26.6% 526.8 64,007.9 44,101.3 19,906.6 68.9%
2033 9,929.1 2,632.3 26.5% 547.4 65,941.6 46,101.2 19,840.4 69.9%
2034 10,304.8 2,564.6 24.9% 569.4 67,918.0 48,223.7 19,694.2 71.0%
2035 10,695.0 2,661.7 24.9% 592.5 69,945.2 50,485.5 19,459.8 72.2%
2036 11,105.8 2,763.9 24.9% 616.7 72,036.2 52,909.1 19,127.1 73.4%
2037 11,534.9 2,870.7 24.9% 642.1 74,202.1 55,516.6 18,685.5 74.8%
2038 11,975.9 2,980.5 24.9% 668.6 76,443.8 58,320.7 18,123.1 76.3%
2039 12,438.4 3,095.6 24.9% 696.1 78,770.1 61,344.1 17,426.0 77.9%
2040 12,919.2 3,215.2 24.9% 724.7 81,188.9 64,609.1 16,579.9 79.6%
2041 13,421.4 3,340.2 24.9% 754.2 83,709.1 68,140.7 15,568.4 81.4%
2042 13,943.8 3,470.2 24.9% 784.9 86,338.5 71,964.5 14,374.0 83.4%
2043 14,482.8 3,604.4 24.9% 816.5 89,077.9 76,100.0 12,977.9 85.4%
2044 15,049.1 3,745.3 24.9% 849.3 91,937.4 80,579.2 11,358.2 87.6%
2045 15,636.6 3,891.5 24.9% 883.2 94,923.3 85,430.9 9,492.3 90.0%

APPENDIX I

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CGFA Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll

Funded Ratio
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Contribution
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Liability

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities
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Fiscal 
Year

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities

2009 3,334.5 457.2 13.7% 267.1 25,971.7 14,938.0 11,033.7 57.5%
2010 3,475.0 707.7 20.4% 278.3 27,061.4 15,525.7 11,535.8 57.4%
2011 3,619.6 770.0 21.3% 289.9 28,177.0 16,163.9 12,013.0 57.4%
2012 3,764.2 800.7 21.3% 301.5 29,310.1 16,815.0 12,495.1 57.4%
2013 3,908.9 831.5 21.3% 313.1 30,456.5 17,474.8 12,981.7 57.4%
2014 4,060.6 863.8 21.3% 325.3 31,609.2 18,138.0 13,471.2 57.4%
2015 4,219.4 897.5 21.3% 338.0 32,761.6 18,799.8 13,961.7 57.4%
2016 4,383.1 932.4 21.3% 351.1 33,910.8 19,457.5 14,453.3 57.4%
2017 4,548.1 967.5 21.3% 364.3 35,054.4 20,108.6 14,945.9 57.4%
2018 4,722.2 1,004.5 21.3% 378.2 36,189.4 20,751.2 15,438.2 57.3%
2019 4,911.1 1,044.7 21.3% 393.4 37,296.9 21,389.4 15,907.5 57.3%
2020 5,108.7 1,086.7 21.3% 409.2 38,399.4 22,025.7 16,373.7 57.4%
2021 5,317.5 1,131.1 21.3% 425.9 39,496.7 22,661.9 16,834.9 57.4%
2022 5,538.0 1,178.0 21.3% 443.6 40,593.4 23,303.5 17,289.9 57.4%
2023 5,768.4 1,227.0 21.3% 462.0 41,482.0 23,953.1 17,528.9 57.7%
2024 6,016.9 1,279.9 21.3% 482.0 42,365.4 24,618.9 17,746.4 58.1%
2025 6,278.2 1,335.5 21.3% 502.9 43,247.9 25,307.9 17,940.0 58.5%
2026 6,557.2 1,394.8 21.3% 525.2 44,139.4 26,032.8 18,106.6 59.0%
2027 6,850.3 1,457.2 21.3% 548.7 45,047.0 26,803.7 18,243.3 59.5%
2028 7,157.2 1,522.5 21.3% 573.3 45,971.4 27,625.5 18,345.9 60.1%
2029 7,482.8 1,591.7 21.3% 599.4 46,918.8 28,509.4 18,409.5 60.8%
2030 7,827.1 1,665.0 21.3% 627.0 47,893.3 29,464.8 18,428.5 61.5%
2031 8,189.1 1,742.0 21.3% 655.9 48,898.8 30,502.0 18,396.8 62.4%
2032 8,570.5 1,823.1 21.3% 686.5 49,945.1 31,637.3 18,307.7 63.3%
2033 8,966.8 1,907.4 21.3% 718.2 51,033.8 32,879.9 18,153.9 64.4%
2034 9,386.6 1,996.7 21.3% 751.9 52,175.7 34,248.8 17,926.9 65.6%
2035 9,828.8 2,090.8 21.3% 787.3 53,379.4 35,762.2 17,617.2 67.0%
2036 10,293.9 2,189.7 21.3% 824.5 54,653.9 37,439.2 17,214.7 68.5%
2037 10,782.9 2,293.7 21.3% 863.7 56,009.6 39,301.3 16,708.3 70.2%
2038 11,290.8 2,401.8 21.3% 904.4 57,449.6 41,362.6 16,086.9 72.0%
2039 11,831.9 2,516.8 21.3% 947.7 58,979.6 43,646.3 15,333.3 74.0%
2040 12,397.5 2,637.2 21.3% 993.0 60,604.9 46,173.2 14,431.7 76.2%
2041 12,988.6 2,762.9 21.3% 1,040.4 62,332.8 48,967.8 13,364.9 78.6%
2042 13,609.6 2,895.0 21.3% 1,090.1 64,171.8 52,058.7 12,113.1 81.1%
2043 14,252.4 3,031.7 21.3% 1,141.6 66,120.4 55,463.0 10,657.4 83.9%
2044 14,930.9 3,176.1 21.3% 1,196.0 68,186.7 59,212.7 8,974.0 86.8%
2045 15,642.3 3,327.4 21.3% 1,253.0 70,378.0 63,340.3 7,037.8 90.0%

.

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITIES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CGFA Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)

APPENDIX J

Funded Ratio
Total Employee 

Contribution
Accrued 
Liability

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 154.1 60.0 38.9% 15.1 1,525.2 648.8 876.4 42.5%
2010 161.2 78.8 48.9% 15.8 1,595.9 702.1 893.8 44.0%
2011 168.1 82.2 48.9% 16.5 1,670.0 757.7 912.2 45.4%
2012 174.7 85.5 48.9% 17.1 1,746.6 815.2 931.4 46.7%
2013 181.3 88.7 48.9% 17.8 1,826.6 874.5 952.1 47.9%
2014 187.5 91.7 48.9% 18.4 1,909.2 935.1 974.0 49.0%
2015 195.0 95.4 48.9% 19.1 1,995.5 997.2 998.3 50.0%
2016 202.8 99.2 48.9% 19.9 2,084.5 1,062.5 1022.0 51.0%
2017 211.0 103.2 48.9% 20.7 2,177.0 1,131.3 1045.7 52.0%
2018 219.4 107.3 48.9% 21.5 2,272.7 1,203.9 1068.8 53.0%
2019 228.2 111.6 48.9% 22.4 2,372.4 1,280.6 1091.8 54.0%
2020 237.3 116.1 48.9% 23.3 2,475.7 1,361.5 1114.2 55.0%
2021 246.8 120.7 48.9% 24.2 2,583.2 1,447.0 1136.2 56.0%
2022 256.7 125.5 48.9% 25.2 2,694.8 1,537.4 1157.5 57.0%
2023 266.9 130.6 48.9% 26.2 2,810.2 1,632.5 1177.7 58.1%
2024 277.6 135.8 48.9% 27.2 2,929.4 1,732.7 1196.8 59.1%
2025 288.7 141.2 48.9% 28.3 3,052.5 1,838.1 1214.4 60.2%
2026 300.3 146.9 48.9% 29.4 3,179.7 1,949.2 1230.5 61.3%
2027 312.3 152.7 48.9% 30.6 3,311.3 2,066.5 1244.8 62.4%
2028 324.8 158.9 48.9% 31.8 3,446.6 2,189.9 1256.7 63.5%
2029 337.7 165.2 48.9% 33.1 3,586.4 2,320.2 1266.2 64.7%
2030 351.3 171.8 48.9% 34.4 3,730.7 2,457.9 1272.8 65.9%
2031 365.3 178.7 48.9% 35.8 3,880.3 2,603.9 1276.3 67.1%
2032 379.9 185.8 48.9% 37.3 4,035.1 2,758.8 1276.3 68.4%
2033 395.1 193.3 48.9% 38.7 4,195.5 2,923.3 1272.1 69.7%
2034 410.9 201.0 48.9% 40.3 4,362.0 3,098.5 1263.5 71.0%
2035 427.4 209.0 48.9% 41.9 4,535.0 3,285.2 1249.8 72.4%
2036 444.5 217.4 48.9% 43.6 4,714.9 3,484.4 1230.5 73.9%
2037 462.2 226.1 48.9% 45.3 4,902.1 3,697.3 1204.8 75.4%
2038 480.7 235.1 48.9% 47.1 5,097.0 3,924.9 1172.1 77.0%
2039 499.9 244.5 48.9% 49.0 5,300.2 4,168.6 1131.6 78.6%
2040 519.9 254.3 48.9% 51.0 5,512.0 4,429.5 1082.4 80.4%
2041 540.7 264.5 48.9% 53.0 5,733.1 4,709.4 1023.8 82.1%
2042 562.4 275.1 48.9% 55.2 5,964.0 5,009.5 954.5 84.0%
2043 584.9 286.1 48.9% 57.4 6,205.0 5,331.5 873.6 85.9%
2044 608.3 297.5 48.9% 59.7 6,456.9 5,677.1 779.8 87.9%
2045 632.6 309.4 48.9% 62.0 6,720.2 6,048.2 672.0 90.0%

State 
Contribution as 
a % of Payroll

Funded Ratio
Total Employee 

Contribution
Accrued 
Liability

Assets
Unfunded 
Liabilities

Annual 
Payroll

Total State 
Contribution 

APPENDIX K

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE JUDGES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CGFA Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)
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Fiscal 
Year

2009 14.2 8.8 62.3% 1.6 239.5 75.2 164.2 31.4%
2010 14.8 10.5 70.8% 1.7 243.3 75.8 167.4 31.2%
2011 15.3 10.9 70.8% 1.8 247.1 75.9 171.1 30.7%
2012 15.9 11.3 70.8% 1.8 250.8 75.5 175.4 30.1%
2013 16.6 11.7 70.8% 1.9 254.7 75.0 179.7 29.5%
2014 17.2 12.2 70.8% 2.0 258.8 74.8 184.1 28.9%
2015 17.8 12.6 70.8% 2.0 263.0 74.6 188.4 28.4%
2016 18.5 13.1 70.8% 2.1 267.2 74.6 192.6 27.9%
2017 19.2 13.6 70.8% 2.2 271.6 74.8 196.8 27.6%
2018 20.1 14.2 70.8% 2.3 276.2 75.4 200.7 27.3%
2019 20.9 14.8 70.8% 2.4 280.9 76.3 204.6 27.2%
2020 21.7 15.4 70.8% 2.5 285.8 77.6 208.2 27.2%
2021 22.5 15.9 70.8% 2.6 290.9 79.2 211.7 27.2%
2022 23.4 16.5 70.8% 2.7 296.0 81.2 214.9 27.4%
2023 24.2 17.1 70.8% 2.8 301.3 83.4 217.8 27.7%
2024 25.2 17.8 70.8% 2.9 306.6 86.2 220.4 28.1%
2025 26.0 18.4 70.8% 3.0 312.1 89.4 222.7 28.6%
2026 27.1 19.2 70.8% 3.1 317.9 93.3 224.6 29.4%
2027 28.1 19.9 70.8% 3.2 324.0 98.0 226.0 30.3%
2028 29.4 20.8 70.8% 3.4 330.4 103.7 226.7 31.4%
2029 30.5 21.6 70.8% 3.5 337.3 110.3 227.0 32.7%
2030 31.8 22.5 70.8% 3.7 344.7 118.3 226.5 34.3%
2031 32.9 23.3 70.8% 3.8 352.7 127.4 225.3 36.1%
2032 34.4 24.3 70.8% 4.0 361.3 138.1 223.2 38.2%
2033 35.6 25.2 70.8% 4.1 370.3 150.3 220.0 40.6%
2034 37.1 26.2 70.8% 4.3 380.1 164.3 215.8 43.2%
2035 38.6 27.3 70.8% 4.4 390.6 180.3 210.3 46.2%
2036 40.1 28.4 70.8% 4.6 401.9 198.4 203.5 49.4%
2037 41.7 29.5 70.8% 4.8 413.9 218.7 195.2 52.8%
2038 43.4 30.7 70.8% 5.0 426.9 241.5 185.3 56.6%
2039 45.1 31.9 70.8% 5.2 440.7 267.0 173.7 60.6%
2040 46.9 33.2 70.8% 5.4 455.4 295.4 160.0 64.9%
2041 48.8 34.5 70.8% 5.6 471.1 326.9 144.2 69.4%
2042 50.8 35.9 70.8% 5.8 487.9 361.9 125.9 74.2%
2043 52.7 37.3 70.8% 6.1 505.6 400.5 105.1 79.2%
2044 54.9 38.8 70.8% 6.3 524.3 443.0 81.3 84.5%
2045 57.0 40.4 70.8% 6.6 544.1 489.7 54.4 90.0%

APPENDIX L

FUNDING PROJECTIONS FOR THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
CGFA Projections Based on Laws in Effect on June 30, 2008

($ in millions)
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STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
CHANGES IN UNFUNDED LIABILITY

FY 2000 - FY 2008

SALARY INVESTMENT EMPLOYER BENEFIT CHANGES IN OTHER TOTAL CHANGE
INCREASES RETURNS CONTRIBUTIONS INCREASES ASSUMPTIONS FACTORS IN UNFUNDED

(HIGHER)/LOWER N. C. + INTEREST ACTUARIAL LIABILITY FROM
THAN ASSUMED (HIGHER)/LOWER MISC. PREVIOUS YR

TEACHERS'

6/30/2000 (33,403,000) (450,361,000) 723,606,000 0 0 197,345,000 437,187,000
6/30/2001 (10,310,000) 3,089,765,000 733,877,000 0 0 632,729,000 4,446,061,000
6/30/2002 4,934,000 2,696,199,000 1,074,422,000 0 694,736,000 360,047,000 4,830,338,000
6/30/2003 171,802,000 827,434,000 1,415,610,000 53,850,000 0 658,524,000 3,127,220,000
6/30/2004 217,255,000 (2,168,876,000) (2,811,516,000) 0 0 357,250,000 (4,405,887,000)
6/30/2005 236,687,000 (682,294,000) 1,299,840,000 0 26,425,000 1,706,431,000 2,587,089,000
6/30/2006 68,398,000 (1,159,525,000) 1,913,368,000 0 0 (400,028,000) 422,213,000
6/30/2007 149,682,000 (3,785,653,000) 1,739,187,000 0 2,410,756,000 813,081,000 1,327,053,000
6/30/2008 (153,987,000) 5,514,988,000 1,529,701,000 0 0 (428,135,000) 6,462,567,000

Total $651,058,000 $3,881,677,000 $7,618,095,000 $53,850,000 $3,131,917,000 $3,897,244,000 $19,233,841,000
1 yr change (0.154) 5.515 1.530 0.000 0.000 (0.428) 6.463

STATE UNIVERSITIES

6/30/2000 171,500,000 (587,500,000) 306,700,000 0 0 (130,949,000) (240,249,000)
6/30/2001 70,300,000 2,068,500,000 301,000,000 0 0 107,131,000 2,546,931,000
6/30/2002 90,800,000 1,568,700,000 430,800,000 63,000,000 485,300,000 38,744,000 2,677,344,000
6/30/2003 10,300,000 583,000,000 558,500,000 0 0 319,300,000 1,471,100,000
6/30/2004 (62,900,000) (950,500,000) (822,700,000) 0 0 17,893,000 (1,818,207,000)
6/30/2005 (19,400,000) (218,000,000) 574,300,000 0 0 170,520,000 507,420,000
6/30/2006 28,600,000 (414,100,000) 734,900,000 0 0 164,900,000 514,300,000
6/30/2007 67,000,000 (1,342,000,000) 707,200,000 0 324,400,000 105,900,000 (137,500,000)
6/30/2008 30,600,000 2,004,400,000 590,900,000 0 0 329,100,000 2,955,000,000

Total $386,800,000 $2,712,500,000 $3,381,600,000 $63,000,000 $809,700,000 $1,122,539,000 $8,476,139,000
1 yr change 0.031 2.004 0.591 0.000 0.000 0.329 2.955

STATE EMPLOYEES'

6/30/2000 14,642,937 (252,699,421) (21,811,201) 0 0 250,182,926 (9,684,759)
6/30/2001 (8,000,000) 1,368,815,911 (29,398,605) 652,110,224 0 309,964,003 2,293,491,533
6/30/2002 52,000,000 1,247,268,792 186,860,538 171,100,000 168,144,000 496,199,643 2,321,572,973
6/30/2003 (28,282,435) 629,483,966 404,526,925 2,371,173,094 0 97,815,307 3,474,716,857
6/30/2004 (22,316,647) (679,743,495) (944,135,304) 0 0 6,804,783 (1,639,390,663)
6/30/2005 (166,479,933) (123,132,472) 503,532,346 0 0 144,142,000 358,061,941
6/30/2006 33,070,000 (250,686,000) 772,374,000 0 710,976,000 (101,544,000) 1,164,190,000
6/30/2007 98,239,312 (878,435,107) 816,648,269 0 0 190,866,392 227,318,866
6/30/2008 207,247,739 1,690,697,791 615,695,516 0 0 130,264,860 2,643,905,906

Total $180,120,973 $2,751,569,965 $2,304,292,484 $3,194,383,318 $879,120,000 $1,524,695,914 $10,834,182,654
1 yr change 0.207 1.691 0.616 0.000 0.000 0.130 2.644

JUDGES'

6/30/2000 2,215,672 (14,134,561) 33,196,266 2,848,501 0 8,268,502 32,394,380
6/30/2001 (7,464,258) 61,790,163 35,767,996 0 0 17,044,333 107,138,234
6/30/2002 (11,821,953) 54,489,350 42,170,792 0 28,381,924 8,609,434 121,829,547
6/30/2003 (26,392,926) 27,183,676 49,293,246 0 0 18,906,930 68,990,926
6/30/2004 6,291,883 (36,709,772) (92,295,242) 0 0 (1,952,146) (124,665,277)
6/30/2005 (15,087,614) (8,899,756) 46,427,305 0 0 27,509,646 49,949,581
6/30/2006 (18,612,759) (17,213,516) 55,344,402 0 (11,189,825) 12,319,701 20,648,003
6/30/2007 (3,952,822) (51,310,984) 50,305,409 0 0 28,046,308 23,087,911
6/30/2008 (8,834,671) 90,806,378 42,511,153 0 0 4,924,005 129,406,865

Total ($83,659,448) $106,000,978 $262,721,327 $2,848,501 $17,192,099 $123,676,713 $428,780,170
1 yr change (8.835) 90.806 42.511 0.000 0.000 4.924 129.407

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

6/30/2000 (431,214) (2,371,993) 5,576,440 0 0 2,079,991 4,853,224
6/30/2001 (555,323) 10,135,725 5,803,227 0 0 1,273,197 16,656,826
6/30/2002 (1,520,756) 8,713,370 6,741,725 0 1,211,951 (162,610) 14,983,680
6/30/2003 (1,793,094) 4,391,493 7,217,512 0 0 6,485,877 16,301,788
6/30/2004 (2,633,642) (5,927,446) (19,174,182) 0 0 5,286,195 (22,449,075)
6/30/2005 (645,631) (1,288,918) 7,445,358 0 0 (262,887) 5,247,922
6/30/2006 (3,113,674) (1,566,794) 8,528,558 0 4,786,991 1,190,775 9,825,856
6/30/2007 3,962,835 (6,733,144) 7,670,304 0 0 373,350 5,273,345
6/30/2008 (2,217,940) 11,400,154 7,073,235 0 0 (613,134) 15,642,315

Total ($8,948,439) $16,752,447 $36,882,177 $0 $5,998,942 $15,650,754 $66,335,881
1 yr change (2.218) 11.400 7.073 0.000 0.000 (0.613) 15.642

TOTAL STATE-FUNDED SYSTEMS

6/30/2000 154,524,395 (1,307,066,975) 1,047,267,505 2,848,501 0 326,927,419 224,500,845
6/30/2001 43,970,419 6,599,006,799 1,047,049,618 652,110,224 0 1,068,141,533 9,410,278,593
6/30/2002 134,391,291 5,575,370,512 1,740,995,055 234,100,000 1,377,773,875 903,437,467 9,966,068,200
6/30/2003 125,633,545 2,071,493,135 2,435,147,683 2,425,023,094 0 1,101,032,114 8,158,329,571
6/30/2004 135,696,594 (3,841,756,713) (4,689,820,728) 0 0 385,281,832 (8,010,599,015)
6/30/2005 35,073,822 (1,033,615,146) 2,431,545,009 0 26,425,000 2,048,339,759 3,507,768,444
6/30/2006 108,341,567 (1,843,091,310) 3,484,514,960 0 704,573,166 (323,161,524) 2,131,176,859
6/30/2007 314,931,325 (6,064,132,235) 3,321,010,982 0 2,735,156,000 1,138,267,050 1,445,233,122
6/30/2008 72,808,128 9,312,292,323 2,785,880,904 0 0 35,540,731 12,206,522,086

Total $1,125,371,086 $9,468,500,390 $13,603,590,988 $3,314,081,819 $4,843,928,041 $6,683,806,381 $39,039,278,705
1 yr change 0.073 9.312 2.786 0.000 0.000 0.036 12.207

APPENDIX M
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Total Debt

FY Principle Interest Service TRS SERS JRS GARS SURS

2004 $0.0 $481.1 $481.1 $284.7 $91.1 $9.3 $1.8 $94.2

2005 $0.0 $496.2 $496.2 $293.6 $94.0 $9.6 $1.8 $97.1

2006 $0.0 $496.2 $496.2 $293.6 $94.0 $9.6 $1.8 $97.1

2007 $0.0 $496.2 $496.2 $293.6 $94.0 $9.6 $1.8 $97.1

2008 $50.0 $496.2 $546.2 $323.2 $103.5 $10.6 $2.0 $106.9

2009 $50.0 $495.0 $545.0 $322.5 $103.2 $10.6 $2.0 $106.7

2010 $50.0 $493.6 $543.6 $321.7 $103.0 $10.5 $2.0 $106.4

2011 $50.0 $491.9 $541.9 $320.7 $102.6 $10.5 $2.0 $106.1

2012 $100.0 $490.1 $590.1 $349.2 $111.8 $11.5 $2.2 $115.5

2013 $100.0 $486.4 $586.4 $347.0 $111.1 $11.4 $2.2 $114.8

2014 $100.0 $482.5 $582.5 $344.7 $110.3 $11.3 $2.1 $114.0

2015 $100.0 $478.6 $578.6 $342.4 $109.6 $11.2 $2.1 $113.2

2016 $100.0 $474.5 $574.5 $340.0 $108.8 $11.1 $2.1 $112.4

2017 $125.0 $470.2 $595.2 $352.2 $112.7 $11.6 $2.2 $116.5

2018 $150.0 $464.7 $614.7 $363.8 $116.4 $11.9 $2.3 $120.3

2019 $175.0 $458.2 $633.2 $374.7 $119.9 $12.3 $2.3 $123.9

2020 $225.0 $449.6 $674.6 $399.2 $127.8 $13.1 $2.5 $132.0

2021 $275.0 $438.4 $713.4 $422.2 $135.1 $13.8 $2.6 $139.6

2022 $325.0 $424.8 $749.8 $443.7 $142.0 $14.6 $2.8 $146.7

2023 $375.0 $408.7 $783.7 $463.8 $148.4 $15.2 $2.9 $153.4

2024 $450.0 $390.2 $840.2 $497.2 $159.2 $16.3 $3.1 $164.4

2025 $525.0 $367.2 $892.2 $528.0 $169.0 $17.3 $3.3 $174.6

2026 $575.0 $340.4 $915.4 $541.7 $173.4 $17.8 $3.4 $179.2

2027 $625.0 $311.1 $936.1 $554.0 $177.3 $18.2 $3.5 $183.2

2028 $700.0 $279.2 $979.2 $579.5 $185.5 $19.0 $3.6 $191.6

2029 $775.0 $243.5 $1,018.5 $602.7 $192.9 $19.8 $3.8 $199.3

2030 $875.0 $204.0 $1,079.0 $638.5 $204.4 $20.9 $4.0 $211.2

2031 $975.0 $159.4 $1,134.4 $671.3 $214.9 $22.0 $4.2 $222.0

2032 $1,050.0 $109.7 $1,159.7 $686.3 $219.7 $22.5 $4.3 $227.0

2033 $1,100.0 $56.1 $1,156.1 $684.1 $219.0 $22.4 $4.3 $226.3

TOTALS $10,000.0 $11,933.9 $21,933.9 $12,979.9 $4,154.8 $425.7 $80.9 $4,292.7

APPENDIX N

Allocation By System

PENSION OBLIGATION BONDS
Debt Service Schedule & Allocation By Retirement System

( $ in Millions)
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Fiscal Year

1996 13,829.7 5,178.7 5,082.9 232.4 42.6 24,366.3
1997 17,393.1 6,048.0 8,376.3 314.6 56.7 32,188.7
1998 19,965.9 7,064.5 9,793.8 356.7 62.7 37,243.6
1999 22,237.7 7,986.4 10,762.2 389.8 66.9 41,443.0
2000 24,481.4 8,910.9 12,063.9 422.9 70.5 45,949.6
2001 23,315.6 8,276.7 10,753.3 381.7 62.0 42,789.3
2002 22,366.3 7,673.9 9,814.7 343.7 54.0 40,252.6
2003 23,124.8 7,502.1 9,714.5 330.1 50.0 40,721.5
2004 31,544.7 9,990.2 12,586.3 534.6 83.2 54,739.0
2005 34,085.2 10,494.1 13,350.3 564.9 83.3 58,577.8
2006 36,584.9 10,899.8 14,175.1 599.2 82.2 62,341.2
2007 41,909.3 12,078.9 15,985.7 670.1 87.2 70,731.2
2008 38,430.7 10,995.4 14,586.3 612.7 75.4 64,700.5

1996 26,141.8 7,390.9 10,155.0 577.8 127.4 44,392.9
1997 26,951.6 7,548.2 10,552.2 704.5 143.9 45,900.4
1998 29,908.2 9,341.9 11,416.1 747.3 150.4 51,563.9
1999 33,205.5 9,998.2 12,617.5 805.6 160.9 56,787.7
2000 35,886.4 10,912.9 13,679.0 871.2 169.4 61,518.9
2001 39,166.7 12,572.2 14,915.3 937.1 177.5 67,768.8
2002 43,047.7 14,291.0 16,654.0 1,020.8 184.6 75,198.1
2003 46,933.4 17,593.9 18,025.0 1,076.2 196.5 83,825.0
2004 50,947.5 18,442.6 19,078.6 1,156.1 207.6 89,832.4
2005 56,075.0 19,304.6 20,349.9 1,236.5 212.9 97,178.9
2006 58,996.9 20,874.5 21,688.9 1,291.4 221.7 103,073.4
2007 65,648.4 22,280.9 23,362.1 1,385.3 231.9 112,908.6
2008 68,632.4 23,841.3 24,917.7 1,457.3 235.8 119,084.5

1996 12,312.1 2,212.2 5,072.1 345.4 84.8 20,026.6
1997 9,558.5 1,500.2 2,175.9 389.9 87.2 13,711.7
1998 9,942.3 2,277.4 1,622.3 390.6 87.7 14,320.3
1999 10,967.8 2,011.8 1,855.3 415.8 94.0 15,344.7
2000 11,405.0 2,002.0 1,615.1 448.3 98.9 15,569.3
2001 15,851.1 4,295.5 4,162.0 555.4 115.5 24,979.5
2002 20,681.4 6,617.1 6,839.3 677.1 130.6 34,945.5
2003 23,808.6 10,091.8 8,310.5 746.1 146.5 43,103.5
2004 19,402.8 8,452.4 6,492.3 621.5 124.4 35,093.4
2005 21,989.8 8,810.5 6,999.6 671.6 129.6 38,601.1
2006 22,412.0 9,974.7 7,513.8 692.2 139.5 40,732.2
2007 23,739.1 10,202.0 7,376.4 715.2 144.7 42,177.4
2008 30,201.7 12,845.9 10,331.4 844.6 160.4 54,384.0

1996 52.9% 70.1% 50.1% 40.2% 33.4% 54.9%
1997 64.5% 80.1% 79.4% 44.7% 39.4% 70.1%
1998 66.8% 75.6% 85.8% 47.7% 41.7% 72.2%
1999 67.0% 79.9% 85.3% 48.4% 41.6% 73.0%
2000 68.2% 81.7% 88.2% 48.5% 41.6% 74.7%
2001 59.5% 65.8% 72.1% 40.7% 34.9% 63.1%
2002 52.0% 53.7% 58.9% 33.7% 29.3% 53.5%
2003 49.3% 42.6% 53.9% 30.7% 25.4% 48.6%
2004 61.9% 54.2% 66.0% 46.2% 40.1% 60.9%
2005 60.8% 54.4% 65.6% 45.7% 39.1% 60.3%
2006 62.0% 52.2% 65.4% 46.4% 37.1% 60.5%
2007 63.8% 54.2% 68.4% 48.4% 37.6% 62.6%
2008 56.0% 46.1% 58.5% 42.0% 32.0% 54.3%

SURS JRS GARS Total

APPENDIX O

Assets

TRS SERS

Liabilities

Unfunded

Funded Ratios

FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
($ in millions)
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     APPENDIX U 
 
 

STATE RETIREMENT BOARDS 
 

 State Employees’ Retirement System (SERS) 
 Judges’ Retirement System (JRS) 
 General Assembly Retirement System (GARS) 
 Illinois State Board of Investment (ISBI) 
 Teacher’s Retirement System of Illinois (TRS) 
 State Universities Retirement System of Illinois (SURS) 
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STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (SERS) 
 
Board of Trustees:                                                      Term Expires: 

 
Appointed by the Governor                                                                   
Gordon J. Mazzotti, Chairman                                           July 14, 2008 
Michelle Cusumano                                                          July 14, 2009 
 
Ex-Officio 
Loren Iglarsh, representing Daniel Hynes, State Comptroller      Ex-officio                                                 
John Frigo, representing GOMB                                             Ex-officio 
 
Elected Members 
Lori Laidlaw, Employee                                                     July 15, 2011 
Joyce King, Annuitant  July 15, 2011 
 
 
JUDGES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (JRS) 
 
Board of Trustees:                                                      Term Expires: 
 
Appointed by the Supreme Court 
Justice Thomas E. Hoffman, Chairman                       September 17, 2010 
Justice John J. Bowman, Vice-Chairman                     September 27, 2008 
Chief Justice Timothy C. Evans                                 September 16, 2009 
 
Ex-Officio 
Chief Justice Robert R. Thomas                                            Ex-officio 
State Treasurer Alexi Giannoulias                                         Ex-officio 
 
 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY RETIRMENT SYSTEM (GARS) 
 
Board of Trustees:  Term Expires: 
 
Ex-Officio 
Chairman, Vacant January 1, 2009 
 
Appointed by the Senate President 
Senator James Clayborne, Vice-Chairman January 1, 2009 
Senator Don Harmon January 1, 2009 
Senator William Brady January 1, 2009 
 
Appointed by the Speaker of the House 
Representative Mark Beaubien, Jr.                      January 1, 2009 
Vacant January 1, 2009 
 
Elected Annuitant 
Representative Phillip Collins, Retired January 1, 2009 
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ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF INVESTMENT (ISBI) 
 

Board of Directors:  Term Expires: 
 

Members Appointed by the Governor 
Michael Goetz, Chairman January 19, 2009 
Guy W. Alongi January 2, 2008 
Ronald E. Powell January 19, 2009 
Allison S. Davis January 15, 2007 
Vacant January 15, 2007 
 

Ex-Officio 
Gordon J. Mazzotti, Vice-Chairman Ex-officio 
Justice Thomas Hoffman, Recording Secretary Ex-officio 
Senator James Clayborne Ex-officio 
Alexi Giannoulias, Treasurer Ex-officio 
 
 

TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS (TRS) 
 

Board of Trustees:  Term Expires: 
Christopher Koch Ed.D., President Ex-officio 

 
 

Elected Trustees: 
Molly Phalen, Vice-President July 14, 2009 
Jan Cleveland July 14, 2009  
Cinda Klickna July 14, 2011 
Sharon Leggett July 14, 2011 
 

Appointed by the Governor 
Marcia Boone July 14, 2012 
James Bruner July 14, 2010 
William Orrill July 14, 2010 
 

Elected Retirees 
Bob Lyons July 14, 2009 
Cynthia O’Neill July 14, 2011 
 
 

STATE UNIVERSITIES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS (SURS) 
 

Board of Trustees:  Term Expires: 
 

Appointed by the Governor 
Mitchell Vogel, President  June 30, 2011 
Dr. Alice Palmer, Vice President  June 30, 2011 
Robert Hilgenbrink, Treasurer June 30, 2011 
Christine Boardman June 30, 2011 
Michael J. Mackey June 30, 2011 
Michael Pizzuto June 30, 2011 
Mark Donovan June 30, 2011 
Antonio Vasquez                                                      June 30, 2013   
Marva Williams                                                       June 30, 2013
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BACKGROUND 
 

The Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability (CGFA), a bipartisan, joint 
legislative commission, provides the General Assembly with information relevant to the 
Illinois economy, taxes and other sources of revenue and debt obligations of the State.  The 
Commission's specific responsibilities include: 
 

1) Preparation of annual revenue estimates with periodic updates; 
 

2) Analysis of the fiscal impact of revenue bills; 
 

3) Preparation of "State Debt Impact Notes" on legislation which would appropriate 
bond funds or increase bond authorization; 

 

4) Periodic assessment of capital facility plans;  
 

5) Annual estimates of public pension funding requirements and preparation of 
pension impact notes;  

 

6) Annual estimates of the liabilities of the State's group health insurance program 
and approval of contract renewals promulgated by the Department of Central 
Management Services; 

 

7) Administration of the State Facility Closure Act. 
 
The Commission also has a mandate to report to the General Assembly ". . . on economic trends in 
relation to long-range planning and budgeting; and to study and make such recommendations as it 
deems appropriate on local and regional economic and fiscal policies and on federal fiscal policy as 
it may affect Illinois. . . ."  This results in several reports on various economic issues throughout 
the year. 
 
The Commission publishes several reports each year.  In addition to a Monthly Briefing, the 
Commission publishes the "Revenue Estimate and Economic Outlook" which describes and 
projects economic conditions and their impact on State revenues.  The “Illinois Bond 
Watcher" report examines the State's debt position as well as other issues directly related to 
conditions in the financial markets.  The “Financial Conditions of the Illinois Public 
Retirement Systems” provides an overview of the funding condition of the State’s retirement 
systems.  Also published are an Annual Fiscal Year Budget Summary; Report on the 
Liabilities of the State Employees’ Group Insurance Program; and Report of the Cost and 
Savings of the State Employees’ Early Retirement Incentive Program.  The Commission also 
publishes each year special topic reports that have or could have an impact on the economic 
well being of Illinois.  All reports are available on the Commission’s website. 
 
These reports are available from: 
 
Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability 
703 Stratton Office Building 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 
(217) 782-5320 
(217) 782-3513 (FAX) 
 

http://www.ilga.gov/commission/cgfa/cgfa_home.html 

http://www.ilga.gov/commission/cgfa/cgfa_home.html
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